
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

£n8i  

Islamabad, the day of 2022 

S.R.O. (1)/2022.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA 
hereby notifies the Determination of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Petition filed by WAPDA 
Hydroelectric for FY 2020-2 1 in Case No. NEPRAITRF-530/WAPDA-2020. 

2. While effecting the Determination, the concerned entities including Central Power 
Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the 
orders of the courts notwithstanding this Determination. 

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 
Registrar 



DInERMINArIoN oi' rue AUThORITY IN TIlE MATFCR OF 
TARIFF I'ETITION FILED DY WAPDA IIYDROELItCTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

DETERMII4AT1ON OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF TARIFF PETITION  

FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21  

WAPDA Hydroelectric (hereinafter referred to as " the Petitioner" or "WAPDA") filed a tariff 
petition for determination of Bulk Supply tariff for FY 2020-21 for sale of power to NTDC/CPPA, 

pursuant to NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rule, 1998. The Petitioner submitted that the 

projected change in its revenue requirement for FY 2020-21 has been worked Out on the basis of: 

• The audited statement of FY 2016-1 7, 2017-1 8, 201 8-I 9 

• Actual Number for eight (8) months (Jul-Dec) for FY 2019-20, 

• Projected numbers for last four ITIOflthS (Jan-Jun) of FY 2019-20, 

2. Following is a comparison of the tariff determined by NEPRA for FY 2017-18 and the tariff proposed 

by the Petitioner for FY 2020-21. 

Annual Revenue Requirement of WAPDA NEPRA Determined Claimcd* 

2017-18 2020-21 

O&M (MIn Rs) 14,092 18,126 
Depreciation (Mln Rs) 5,917 7,656 

ljara Rental (Sukuk Bonds Repayment) (MIn Rs) 2,589 1,690 

Return on Investment - Power Stations (MIn Rs) 28,176 29,543 

Return on Investment - Power Projects (MIn Rs) 12,374 23,294 

Other Income (MIn Rs) (366) (698) 

Sub Total (Mm Rs) 62,782 79,610 

Regulatory Revenue Gap (MIn Rs) 8.567 52,891 
Mark-up on NHP Loans (Mm Rs) - 11,024 

Total Revenue Requirement - WAPDA (Mm Rs) 71,349 143,525 

Rs/kWh 2.12 4.7 
Cost Plus Hydel Levies Margin NEPRA Determined Claimed 

Hyde! Levies - Regular 2020-21 

Govt. ofKP (Mm Rs) 21,825 21.217 

Govt. of Punjab (MIn Rs) 10,002 9.539 

Govt. of AJ&K (WUC) (Mm Rs) 899 5,753 

IRSA (MInRs) 168 151 
Total Regular Hydel Levies (Mln Rs) 32,894 36,659 
Arrears of NHP 

Govt. of KP (Mm Rs) 24,297 618 

Govt. of Punjab (Mb Rs) 61,965 5,842 

Total Al-real-s of NI-IP (Mm Rs) 86,262 6,460 

Total 1-lydel Levies (Regular + Arrears) (Mm Rs) 119,156 43,119 

Rs/kWh 3.55 1.43 
Estimated Generation (Net GWh) 33.598 30.140 

Total Tariff 5.67 6.2 

*subsequent / y  (he Petitioner vide letter dated January /5, 202 / submitted its revised tariff claim which reduced 

the average combined WAPDA tarJffroni Rs 7.32 per kWh to Rs 6.21) per kWh. 

pg. 1 



DETERMINATION OF TIlE AUTIIORLTY IN TIlE MATTER OF 

TARFF FErmoN FILED DY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

PROCEEDINGS 

3. Subsequent to the admission of the petition, the salient features of the tariff proposal were published 

in daily newspapers inviting filing of replies, intervention requests, or comments, It was also decided 

to conduct an online hearing on November 12, 2020. Notices of hearing and the proposed issues to be 

discussed and deliberated upon during the hearing were also published in the national newspapers on 

November 04, 2020. Separate written notices were also sent to provincial Governments seeking their 

recommendations on November 06, 2020, as required under Section 7 of the NEPRA Act 

4. In response to the Notice of admission. intervention request from the Government of KPK and 

comments from Ministry of Planning Development & Special Initiative were received. 

INTERVENTION REQUESTS AND COMMENTS: 

5. Intervention request from Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Energy & Power Department has been 

received which was admitted by the Authority on November 13, 2020, Summary of intervention 

request oiGovt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Energy & Power Department is as follows: 

• On magnanimous acceptance of the intervention request in hand, the leave to intervene be 

allowed, and thereupon after hearing the parties on merit, the Province was allowed NHP at the 

agreed rate of Rs. 1.10 per KWh with 5% annual indexation in NEPRA determination dated 13-

11-2015 as an interim arrangement. 

• An MoU was signed between GoKP & GoP on 25.02-2016 allowing NHP. 

• CCI endorsed the MoU and determination ofNEPRA on dated 29-02-20 16. 

• The 5% indexation is not followed in true letter & spirit. 

• NI-IP from the hyde! projects present in Ex-FATA is not paid. 

6. The Ministry of Planning Development and Special Initiatives (Energy Wing) ("IM of PD&SI") also 

submitted detailed issue wise comments on November 12, 2020 which was forwarded to the Petitioner 

for the response. The Petitioner response in the matter was received December 04, 2020. These 

comments and replies of the Petitioner are discussed in the respective issue; 

HEARING 

7. The hearing in the matter was held on November 12, 2020 which was attended by the representatives 

of the Petitioner, Government of KPK and other stakeholders and other stakeholders. During the 

hearing the Authority showed concerns regarding delay in filing the tariff petition after 2-3 years. In 

response, the Petitioner submitted that the delay was due to tate notification of the approved rates 

however the Petitioner stated that it will try its best to file the next tariff petition timely. On this, the 

Authority suggested that there should be a clear mechanism where WAPDA hydroelectric submit a 

tariff petition before the commencement of financial year so that costs are reviewed before it is 

incurred. During the hearing, the Authority while reviewing the presentation of the Petitioner noted 

that some of the plants such as Chitral HPP requested cost per KW is prohibitively high which need to 

be rationalized as such huge cost can't be passed on to consumers. In reply the Petitioner stated that 

Chitral HPP like other plants are very old and are needed for system stability in that location and in 

pg. 2 



pg. 3 

S 

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF 
TARIFF PETITION FILED BY \VAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY2020-21 

addition to that being older plants, employees' retirement benefits are also high. The Authority asserted 

that such cost being high would be seen and analysed on the test of prudence 

ISSUES: 

8. Based on the available information, the following issues were framed. 

i. Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of O&M expense amounting to Rs 15,165 million, Rs 

20,136 million, Rs 19,079 million and Rs 19,724 million for FY 2018, 2019, 2020 & 2021 

respectively is justified? 

ii. Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of WACC based return on power stations amounting to 

Rs 25,468 million, Rs 31,585 million, Rs 37,367 million and Rs 37,163 million for FY 2018, 7019, 

2020 & 2021 respectively is justified? 

iii. Whether Petitioners request for allowance of WACC based return on investment on power projects 

amounting to Rs 27,109 million, Rs 22,314 million, Rs 21,500 million and Rs 32,085 million for 

FY 2018, 2019, 2020 & 2021 respectively is justified? 

iv. Whether the incl,.ision of 64% Diamir Basha Dam cost (WACC based return) as claimed by the 

Petitioner to be made a part of WAPDA Hydroelectric's tariff is justified? 

v. Whether Petitioners request for allowance of Depreciation charge and Ijara Rentals amounting to 

Rs 7,616 million, Rs 9,284 million, Rs 9,433 million and Rs 9,418 million for FY 2018, 2019, 

2020 & 2021 respectively is justified? 

vi. Whether other income claimed to be Rs 1,374 million for FY 2018 and Rs 697 million each for FY 

2019 to FY 2021 is justified? 

vii. Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of Regulatory Gap amounting to Rs 17,675 million, Rs 

20,950 million & Rs 23,600 million and for FY 2018, 2019 & 2020 respectively is justified? 

viii. Whether mark-up on NHP loans amounting to Rs.I 1.024 million is justified? 

ix. Whether the plant wise outages schedule claimed in the petition is justified? 

x. Whether the claimed capacity of power plants is justified in the absence of Capacity Tests as per 

PPAs? 

xi. Whether the current mechanism for allocation of costs/expenses for each of the project into water 

side and power side is justified? 

9. The issue wise detailed discussion is provided as under: 

Issue No. i. Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of O&M expense amounting to Rs 

15,165 million, Rs 20,136 million, Rs 19,079 million and Rs 19,724 million for FY 2018, 2019, 

2020 & 2021 respectively is justified? 

10. WAPDA Hydroelectric in its tariff petition has claimed O&M cost for the FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-2!. 

The O&M Cost for the FY20 16-17, FY 2017-IS, and FY 2018-19 have been claimed based on audited 

financial statements, The O&M cost for the FY 20! 9-20 has been claimed based on the actual O&M 

/ 



DITERMINATIO?J OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF 

7 TARIFF PETITION FILEt) I3Y WAPDA hYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

.. ;• '. 

cost o18 months and the projected cost for the remaining 4 months. For FY 2020-2 1, the O&M cost 

has been projected based on O&M cost for FY 2019-20. 

11. WAPDA hydroelectric in its earlier tariff petition informed that the operation & maintenance of hyde! 

power stations is carried out through self-arrangement. WAPDA appoints the human personnel and fix 

their terms of employment by exercising administrative powers conferred under Section 17 & 18 of 

the WAPDA Act. The manpower strength is reviewed each year keeping in view the functional 

requirement at the Hydel power stations. Being a fully GoP owned autonomous body, \VAPDA has 

adopted National Pay Scales, therefore the salary package of the employees is adjusted year to year in 

line with adjustments made by the federal government for its employees in each financial year budget. 

WAPDA makes procurement of material and hires additional services in connection with O&M of 

power plants by observing PPRA Rules. 

12. According to the Petitioner, it administers the progress of its projects through establishing an 

independent project management unit, which is disbanded on completion of the project and handed-

over for O&M to another formation. Therefore, the expenditure claimed and traditionally allowed to 

WAPDA under the head of O&M pertains only to its in-operation stations, and does not pertain to its 

under-construction! under-development projects. 

13. WAPDA hydroelectric in its tariff petition has submitted that the cost head of O&M expenses 

comprises Employees' Cost, Repair & Maintenance and Administration Cost. 

The Ministry of Planning Development and Special Initiatives (Energy Wing): 

The Ministry of Planning Development and Special Initiatives Energy Wing submitted following 

in this regard; 

• R&M Cost is projected to increase to Rs. 1,678 million in 2019-20 from Rs. 832 million in 

2018-19 which is a 100% increase, what is the reason for this increase. 

• Special R & M of Tarbela Power Station was carried out from FY20 12-13 to FY 2017 under 

a fixed amount reimbursement agreement with USAID amounting to USD 41.5 million in 2 

phases. The regular R&M was also carried out during this period. Despite the special and 

regular R&M the generation at Tarbela reduced from 15,983 GWh in FY20 15-16 to 10,800 

in FY 2020-21 and for Mangla, it reduced from 6,746 GWh during the same period. 

• A sum of Rs. 477 million are proposed for surveys and experiments however, no details have been 

provided. WAPDA may inform what type of survey and experiments were carried out previously 

and what were the results. It may also be informed whether these were carried Out by WAPDA 

itself or were they outsourced. How these were helpful to WAPDA. 

Petitioner's Response 

• Tariff Modification Petition was submitted in NEPRA before the close of FY 20 19-20 and at 

that time budgeted Repair and Maintenance expenses of Rs. 1,678 million during FY 2019-20 

were included. Now actual R&M expenses for FY20 19-20 are available, detail of which will 

be provided to NEPRA for framing its decision. (Tile revised claims of WJIPDA on account of 

R&Mnow stands a! p.  913 million against previous estimation ofl,678 million for FY2020.) 

4 

pg. 4 



,. .,. DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN TI-IF. MATIER OF 

.7 TARIFF PETITION FILED DY WAI'DA I-IYUROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

, 

• Special R&M of Tarbela Power Station was carried out with the grant received under FARA 

agreement and the expenses were neither claimed nor allowed in tariff. 

• Hydel generation depends on the hydrology and water indents allowed by IRSA which varies 

from year to year. During FY 2015-16 upstream water flows were very high resultantly 

generation remained exorbitantly higher which cannot be set as standard for the succeeding 

years with different water flow patterns. 

• In FY 2019-20 total actual generation from Tarbela Dam is recorded as 17,344 GWh, 

comprising 11,858 GWh from generating Units of main Tarbela Power Station and 5,486 GWh 

from T-4th Ext. In this manner despite normal flow year, excess units from Tarbela Dam were 

produced by strategically utilizing recently commissioned T-4th Ext. 

• WAPDA is also working on the upgradation of water intake of Tarbela Power Station ("PS") 

to ensure maximum flow of water from turbines upon completion resulting in augmenting 

generation. 

• Similarly, WAPDA is also working on upgradation and rehabilitation of old generating units 

of Mangla Power Station which will be completed in phases during future years. Actual 

generation from Mangla PS during FY 2019-20 was 4,589 GWh with a plant factor of 52.4% 

which is quite healthy for a Hydel Power Station by any standard. 

• As mandated in WAPDA Act, WAPDA carries out Surveys and Investigations with the 

approval of GoP, to identify prospective sites for unified and multipurpose development of 

water and power resources in Pakistan. Identification of prospective sites is necessary for 

further development and expenses on such studies are of development nature. However, 

instead of capitalizing, these expenditures are charged in the year of incurrence, as per general 

accounting practice. NEPRA after due diligence allows survey & investigation expenditures 

relating to power sector projects only. 

14. The Petitioner vide letter dated January 15, 2021, submitted its revised claim as stated earlier. A 

summary of the O&M amounts claimed by the Petitioner based on the revised claim is given 

hereunder: 

O&M Projecte 
d for 
FY 

2020-21 

Projecte 
d for FY 
2019-20 

Audited 
for FY 

2018-19 

- 

Audited 
for FY 

2017-18 

- 

Audited 
for FY 

2016-17 

Determine 
d for FY 
2017-18 

Determined 
for FY - 
2016-17 

Employee's Cost - (Rs. in Mi lion) 
Salaries and Wages 5,243 4,993 4,313 3,974 3,399 4,124 3,451 

Employees Benefits 838 798 798 1,122 193 895 805 
Post-Retirement 
Benefits 

8,009 6,700 5.857 4,493 4,132 4,815 4,309 

Sub-Total 14,090 12,491 10,967 9,588 7,724 9,834 8,565 
Repair and Maintenance 
Fuel Charges - 23 22 30 28 24 57 45 
Repairand 
Maintenance 

958 913 832 1,081 804 1,454 1,238 

Insurance 56 53 55 53 55 5! 50 
Consultaricy 1 0.1 10 156 3 211 64 

NEPRA .: 
u AUTHOR" 

pg. 5 



DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MArrER OF 
TARIFF PEFFUION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-2 

Sub-Total 1,038 988 927 1,317 886 1,773 1,397 

Admin Cost 
Dams and Hydrology 
Monitoring Cost 

689 689 944 709 857 478 480 

Survey and 
Experiment 

305 291 330 1,563 689 423 276 

Power, Gas and 
Water 

454 432 358 302 290 281 289 

Management/Authori 
ty Overheads 

846 806 1.008 1.182 784 636 684 

Vehicle Running 
Expenses - 

232 221 217 199 188 187 (93 

NEPRA Fees (48 141 (26 102 97 206 240 

Other Operating 
Expenses 

324 251 762 203 275 273 222 

Sub-Total 2,999 2,832 3,746 4,260 3,181 2,485 2,383 

Total 18,126 16,311 15,640 15,165 11,791 14,092 12,345 

15. the Petitioner also submitted the plant-wise break-up of the claimed O&M cost. Subsequent paras will 

discuss the rationale provided by WAPDA for the claimed amounts under each sub-heads and followed 

by the decision of the Authority; 

Employee's Cost (Salaries & Benelits): 

16. Employees' salaries & wages from FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19 are requested on the basis of audited 

financial statements. The Petitioner has submitted that for FY20 19-20 Salaries and Wages have been 

worked out on the basis ofactual expenses for the first eight (8) months and forecasted expenses during 

the remaining four (4) months. Salaries and Wages for FY 2020-21 are projected on the basis of 

sanctioned manpower strength while taking into consideration an increase of 5% over FY 20(9-20 to 

cater for annual increments; Similarly, Employees benefits comprising different allowances are 

projected for FY 2020-2 1 with 5% increase over FY20 19-20. 

17. The Petitioner in support of its claim has submitted audited accounts for the FY20 16-17,2017-18 and 

FY 2018-19. For FY 2019-20 claim, the Petitioner has submitted audited accounts for the quarter 

ending March 31. 2020, and has also submitted unaudited numbers of salaries and benefits for the FY 

ending June 2020. 

18. In the last determination, the Authority approved plant wise employee's salaries/wages and benefits 

which collectively amounts to Rs. 4,256 million and Rs. 5,019 million for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-

IS respectively subject to adjustment at actual on the basis of audited accounts of respective years 

provided the actual costs are less than the budgeted cost requested by the Petitioner. 

(9. As per the audited annual accounts, the actual cost verified on account of employee salaries and 

benefits tbr the FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 is given as under: 

O&M Audited 
FY2017-18 

Audited 
FY2016-17 

Employee's Cost Rs. in million 

Salaries and Wages 3,974 3,399 
Employees Benefits 1.122 193 

Total Salaries and Benefits 5,096 3,592 

pg. 6 



pg. 7 

oETEaMrNAnON OF THE AUTHOR.ITY IN THE MATtE?. OF 
TARIFF PETITION FILEF) BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-2 

"sr' .c •. 

20. The overall actual salaries and benefits verified for the FY20 16-17 are Rs. 3,592 million as compared 

to the approved Rs. 4,256 million and for the FY 2017-18, the actual cost of salaries and benefits are 

Rs. 5,096 million as compared to the approved Rs. 5,019 million. However, it was noted by the 

Authority that the overall actual plant wise salaries and benefits (Rs 3,46! million for FY 2017 & Rs 

4,804 million for FY 2018) is less than compared to the plant wise budgeted number allowed (Rs 4,256 

million FY 2017 & Rs 5,019 million FY 2018) therefore, the lesser of the two number is allowed for 

each respective financial years. 

21. For the remaining financial years under review the following numbers submitted by the Petitioner with 

regard to the salaries and benefits were analysed from 2019 till 2020: 

Description Unaudited 
FY20l9-20 

Audited 
FY2018-19 

Rs. in Million 

Salaries and Wages 4,993 4,313 

Employees Benefits 798 798 

Total Salaries and Benefits 5,791 5,111 

No of Active employees 8.026 8,888 

No of pensioners-Post retirement benefits have 
been disbursed 

9.135 8,918 

MWs 8.418 8,418 

22. While relying on the above information, the Authority has decided to approve the cost as requested for 

FY 2019 and FY 2020 on account of Salaries and Wages and Employee benefits. For estimating the 

cost for FY 2021 under the same head, the Petitioner assumed inflation of 5% which is less than the 

expected inflation of 7.5% assumed by the Asian Development Bank for Pakistan therefore, the lower 

number is allowed. 

23. Based on the discussions in the preceding paragraphs, the following is allowed in respect of employees' 

salaries, wages, and other benefits as the maximum limit. The salaries and wages projected for the FY 

20 19-20 and FY 2020-21 will be subject to adjustment at actual on the basis of audited accounts of 

respective years provided the actual costs are less than the approved cost. 

Heads 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 

Rs. in Million 
Salaries and Wages 5,243 4,993 4,313 3.973 3,244 

Employee Benefits 838 798 798 832 217 

Total 6,081 5,791 5,111 4,804 3,461 

Post-Retirement Benefits: 

24. Employees Retirement Benefits consist of Pension, Medical and Electricity benefits. Employee's 

retirement benefits from FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19 is assumed by the Petitioner as per audited 

financial statements, whereas Retiring Benefits for FY 2019-20 have been projected with a 10% 

increase over the audited figure of FY 2018-19 by the Petitioner. Due to the non-availability of the 

actuarial valuation report for FY 2020-21, the retirement benefit for FY 2020-2 I has been kept at the 

level of the provisional figure of FY 2019-20 which will be trued-up in the succeeding tariff petition. 

Following information has been submitted by the Petitioner under this head; 

r 4  
L EPA 

fr/1 *>  

k 



DETERMINAT[OH OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF 

RW
rARIFI' PETITION FILEt) BY WAI'DA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020.21 

Retirement 
Benefits 

Projected 
for FY 

2020-21 

Projected 
for FY 

2019-20 

Audited 
for FY 
2018-19 

Audited 
for FY 

2017-18 

Audited 
for FY 

2016-17 

Determined 
for FY 2017- 

18 

Determined 
for FY 2016- 

17 

Rs. in Milton 

Servingand 
Retired 
Employees 

8,009 6,700 5,857 4,493 4,132 4,815 4.309 

25. During the proceedings, the Petitioner was also direc ed to confirm whether a fund has been formed to 

support staff retirement benefit expenses. The Petitioner responded that despite less payment by CPPA-

G against hydel sales invoices, WAPDA managed to establish Pension Fund to support staff retirement 

benefits as per IAS-19 during FY 2017-18. Meanwhile, loans taken for advance payment of NHP 

became due and to avoid the Situation of default, WAPDA had to utilize this amount for payment of 

NI-IP loans as a last resort. However, the Petitioner affirmed that it will replenish the Pension Fund 

accordingly upon payment from CPPA-G. 

26. The Authority noted that in the last determination, the Petitioner was allowed an amount for post-

retirement benefits for the FY 2016-17 and FY20 17-18 subject to adjustment at actual on the basis of 

audited accounts of the respective years. Accordingly, the following have been allowed to 

Petitioner as tabulated below for FY 2017- to FY 2021. The number for FY 2020 and FY 2021 shall 

be trued-up based on audited financial statements of the respective years in the next tariff petition. 

Post-Retirement 
Benefits 

Projecte 
d for FY 
2020-21 

Projected 
FY20 19- 

20 

Audited 
F.Y 

2018-19 

Audited 
FY 

20 17-18 

Audited 
FY 2016- 

17 
Rs in million 

Serving and 
Retired Employees 

8,009 6,700 5.857 4,493 4,132 

27. Since the Authority has been allowing provision for the postretirement benefit to the Fe itioner, since 

FY 20 16-17 therefore, the Authority is of the opinion that the Petitioner shall ensure to deposit the 

differential of the amount of provision allowed to the Petitioner vs. the actual payment made by the 

Petitioner on this account in the post-retirement benefit created by the Petitioner. In case of failure, the 

Authority may while determining the next tariff petition deduct the differential amount of provision 

vs. the actual payment and may also charge a certain financial cost as a penalty for the amount retained 

by the Petitioner. 

Repair & Maintenance (R&M): 

28. The Petitioner has submitted that most of the Power Generation Plants, Civil Structures and Buildings 

of WAPDA Hydroelectric are very old and periodic repair & maintenance is necessary to ensure their 

smooth running. Repair and Maintenance expenses are projected to carry Out daily, weekly and annual 

preventive routine repair & maintenance of Power Generation and General Plant & Assets as well as 

Civil structures & other Physical Properties scheduled for proper up-keeping of these Fixed Assets and 

to cater to the effect of inflation. 

29. The Petitioner has submitted that WAPDA Hydroelectric has managed plant availability factor through 

timely periodic (annual/Bi-annual) preventive maintenance. Routine Repair and Maintenance "R&M" 



pg. 9 

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN TI-fE MA11ER OF 

Ini
TARIFF IrrrrION FILED 1W WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR EY2C2O-21 

of all Hydel Power Stations has been planned to be carried out during FY 2020-21 in accordance with 

the recommendations of the manufacturers within the maintenance hours allowed in the PPA. 

30. The Petitioner requested the following under Repair and Maintenance (R&M): 

Repair and 
Maintenance 

Projecte 
d FY 

2020-21 

Projected 
FY 2019- 

20 

Audited 
FY 

2018-19 

Audited 
FY 2017- 

18 

Audited 
FY 2016- 

17 

Determined 
FY 2017-18 

Determined 
FY 2016-17 

Variable 
Portion 

Rs. in Million 

Fuel Charges 23 22 30 28 I 24 57 45 

Repair& 
Maintenance 

958 913 832 1,081 804 1.454 1,238 

Total 981 I 935 862 1,109 828 1,511 [.283 

Fixed Portion 
Insurance 56 53 55 53 55 5] 50 
Consultancy I I 10 156 3 211 64 
Total 57 54 65 209 58 262 1 114 

Grand Total 1,038 988 927 I 1,317 886 1,773 1,397. I 
31. The Authority in its earlier determination decided to allow R&M cost on an actual basis. The R&M 

cost allowed for the FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 was subject to adjustment as per actual on the basis 

of audited accounts for respective years. The actual numbers for FY 2016-17, 2017-18 and FY 2018-

19 have been verified from audited accounts for respective years. 

32. In view of all the above, it is decided that the amount as claimed by the Petitioner for FY 2020, FY 

2021 is allowed subject to adjustment as per actual. 

Head 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 
Rs. in Million 

Repair & Maintenance 1,038 988 927 1,317 886 

Administration costs: 

33. The Petitioner has submitted that this cost mainly includes management charges, security contracts, 

vehicle running costs, hydrology monitoring, and survey and experiment costs are projected with a 5% 

increase over FY 20 19-20 forecasted expenses. The Petitioner has submitted that in the last 

determination for FY 2017-18 WAPDA has proposed 10% escalation over the preceding year's 

actual/audited admin expenses but in para-39 of its determination, NEPRA pointed out that the then 

inflation rate (average of 2016 & 2017) was reduced to 4.25% accordingly NEPRA assessed the 

reduced admin cost with 4.25% indexation. As per present statistics, the inflation rate (average of 2019 

& 2020) is 12% in view above, in the current petition, admin expenses for FY 2019-20 has been 

projected on the basis of actual expenses for the first eight (8) months and forecasted expenses during 

the remaining four (4) months and for FY 2020-21, admin expenses have been projected with an overall 

5% increase over expenses during FY 2019-20. 

34. Following information has been submitted by the Petitioner for the claim ofthis account; 

p 

V 



DETER.1 NATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATrER OF 
TARIFF PETITIONJ FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

Heads Projected 
FY 2020- 

21 

Project 
ed FY 
2019- 

20 

Audited 
FY 2018- 

19 

Audited 
FY 

2017-18 

Audited 
FY 

2016-17 

Determine 
d FY 

2017-18 

Determine 
d FY 

2016-17 

Rs. in Million 
Dams and Hydrology 
Monitoring Cost 

689 689 944 709 857 478 480 

Survey and Experiment 305 291 330 1,563 689 423 276 

Power, Gas, and Vater 454 432 358 302 290 281 289 

Management/Authority 
Overheads 

846 806 1,008 1,182 784 636 684 

Vehicle Running 
Expenses 

232 221 217 199 188 187 193 

NEPRA Fees 148 141 126 102 97 206 240 
Other Operating 

Expenses 
324 251 762 203 275 273 222 

Sub-Total 2,999 2,832 3,746 4,260 3,181 2,485 2,383 

* Other operating cx; enses include ROA 4% Ofl the assets transferred to JI'.IPDA by provincial Government in 1959, 

expenses relating to flood damages, crop compensation. co,npensationJbr damages/death, detnurrage charges, social upliji 

expenses etc. which are grouped under Sunary Expenses. bad/doubEJi1 debts and Jbreign exchange fluctuation on retention 

nlOney in respect of operational powerhouses. Travelling, Adverlisement, Legal and professional, Communication. Rent, 

rates and taxes and other expenses. 

35. The Authority allowed plant wise administrative expenses which collectively amounted to Rs. 2,383 

million and Rs 2,485 million for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 respectively. These amounts were 

subject to adjustment at actual provided the actual cost is lower than the determined amount. It was 

also decided by the Authority that the assessment shall be made between actual vs determined amount 

which is to be worked out on the basis of taking last years determined amount with an increment of 

annual inflation. 

36. Accordingly, by comparing plant wise actual expense vs an amount inflated from the last referenced 

determined amount and taking the lower of two values, the overall admin expense for FY 2017 and 

FY 2018 works out as Rs 2,375 million and Rs 2,441 million respectively and the same has been 

allowed. 

37. The inflation rate during FY 2018-19 was 7.2%. If the stated inflation rate of 7.2% is applied plant 

wise to the allowed adniin Cost for the FY 20 17-18, the revised number works out to be Rs. 2,617 

million and adding the admin Cost (Rs. 335 million) of two HPP namely Tarbela 4th extension and 

Golen Gol, since transferred to fixed assets in 2018-19, the admin cost for FY 2018-19 works Out to 

be Rs. 2,951 million against Rs 3,746 million requested. The inflation rate for the FY 2019-20 was 

8.4%, if this rate is applied on 2018-19 admin cost, the amount for FY 2020& 21 works out as Rs. 

3,197 million and Rs. 3,466 million respectively. Since the claimed amounts for the FY 2020 & 21 are 

lower than the amount computed based on inflation, therefore, the claimed admin cost of Rs 2,832 

million and Rs 2,999 million for FY 2020 and FY 2021 has been allowed which shall be subject to 

adjustment at the actual provided it is lower than the approved budgeted number for FY 2020 & FY 

2021. The allowed admin costs forthe FY 2016-2021 are tabulated as under: 



    

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN TIlE MATFER OF 
TARIFF PETITION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

head 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 

Rs. in Million 

Admin Cost 2.999 I 2,832 2,95 I 2,441 I 2,375 

38. Recapitulating all the above discussion in respect of the operation and maintenance cost, the following 

has been approved by the Authority; 

Componen 
of O& e1 

Cost 

2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 

Reqoosted Allowed Reqtcsted AIlo,ved Reqoested Allowed Delerm 
med 

Allowed Determine 
1 

Allowed 

ls. in 1illion 

Employce's 
salaries & 
benefits 

6.081 6,081 5,79 I 5,791 5,111 5,111 5.096 4,804 4.256 3,461 

Postretirern 
ent benefiLs 

8,009 8.009 6,700 6,700 5.857 5,857 4,8l5 4,493 4,309 4.132 

Repair & 
Maintcnanc 
C 

1,038 1,038 989 989 927 927 1,773 1,317 1,397 886 

Administra 
tive 
expenses 

2,998 2,998 2,831 2,831 3,746 2,93! 2,485 2.441 2.384 2,375 

Total 18,126 18,126 16,311 16,3t I 15,641 14,845 14,092 13,055 12,346 10,855 

39. The Authority observed during the hearing that the O&M cost of some of the HPP below 100 MW i.e. 

Chitral 1MW, Renala 1MW is very high. Similarly, Gomal Zam and Kurram Garhi HPPs' O&M costs 

are also on the higher side. 

40. Therefore, the Petitioner was directed to provide the reasons in writing for operating these expensive 

plants less than 100MW. The Petitioner was also asked to justify that if the reason for operating these 

plants is other than power generation then why the cost has been charged to the power wing of WAPDA 

and recovered from end consumers. Further, the Petitioner was required to submit details of the 

decommissioning plan of old and inefficient powerhouses. 

41. The Petitioner vide letter dated January 15, 2021, has submitted the following in this regards: 

"Hydropower developments represent the best concept ofsustainable development. They offer 

a vast potential where development is most necessary. Hydroelectric installations bring 

electricity, highways, industry and commerce to communities, thus developing the economy, 

expanding access to health and education, and improving the quality of life. In the perspective 

of such comprehensive and diversified sustainable development merits, de commissioning of 

hydropower plants for savingfew million rupees may not outweigh its demerits. For instance, 

WAPDA has requested for O&M Expenses of PKR 18,126 Million for 2020-21, comprising of 

the cost of Salaries & Wages and Admin ('PKR 17,088 Million) and R&ivl expenses of PKR 

1,038 Million. Being a public sector organization, the cost of salaries & wages and admin 

expenses shall remain the same. The only meagre impact would be reduction offew million 

rupees from the remaining PKR 1,038 Million allocated for R&M of all WAPDA Power 

Stations. Whereas, the consequential impacts ofde-com,nissioning of these hydropower plants 

would be detrimental as few but precious and proven hydropower generatingsi/es shall be lost 

for long apart from problems associated with transferring of large manpower and assets base 

pg. 11 

 

 



DEFERMINATI0rOFTUEAUTI{ORITY IN THE MATTER OF 

flflflf TARIFF I'EiIT(ON FILED BY WAPOA IIYI)ROELECTRIC FOR EY 2020-21 

4., 

to other power stations. As NEPRA is fully aware of the fact that WAPDA has been established 

through a parliamentary act (WAPDA Act) and all of its strategic nature decisions are taken 

only f these are covered by that Act. WAFDA Act does not permit WAPDA to permanently 

decommission its power projects. In addition to this, no other governmental policy or 

regulations has been issued as yet which authorizes WA FDA for such actions and spells out 

consequential procedure for such permanent decommissioning. That why, it would be first of 

its kind abandonment of hydropower generating facilities by WAPD.4, so it shall likely require 

explicit governmental approvals, followed by sign ficant procedures developments, disposal of 

assets issues, i/permitted by GOP, ond also shall exhaust considerable timeframe resulting in 

a significant cost again without generating a single unit ofelectriciy. During NEPRA hearing, 

the idea of handing over these small expensive hydropower plants Ia provinces was discussed 

at length contrary to the argument of permanent closure of these plants. Regarding handing 

over small hydropower plants to provinces, it is our contention that the current policy 

framework, applicable to WA FDA, contains nothing about such assets transfers. It shall 

require policy coverage at GOP level and determination of assets pricing and mechanisms to 

!ransfer assets to provinces and associated costs to WA FDA by the provinces. Unless and until, 

there are explicit directions from NEPRA or GOP/or such assets transfers, this will remain as 

a non-starter event. Equally important ore the facts that majority of these power plants are 

located in remote and less developed areas and serve as the only grid connected source of 

electricity supply for large rurally categorized hut vulnerable populations as well as these 

power plants serve as necessary voltage boosting facilities to improve the quality of electricity 

for making it usable for the end consumers. So, the absence of these power plants would not 

only deprive those local ities from the power generated by these plants but would also make the 

available electricity supply from grid unusable being of low quality due to depressed voltages. 

Out of the four (4,) questioned hydropower plants, Gomal Zam is not an old hydropower plant 

by any means rather it is a relatively newer plant as it was commissioned in June 2013. Though 

it has few maintenance issues, but WAPD.4 is committed to remedy those maintenance issues 

and has been taking necessary steps for quite some limO but law and order situation of the area 

largely hampered the progress. Therefore. dc-commissioning a plant, which was 

commissioned,/ust seven years ago, might not prove a prudent decision. 

iVEPRA 's Concerns and Possible Options: NEPRA, by virtue of its mandate to protect the 

interests of consumers, isjust/ied in highlighting th higher unit costs associated with these 

hydropower plants and demanding the rationale. WA FDA is also concerned about the 

spiralling unit costs and unsatisfactory performance  of these hydropower plants, but WAPDA 

considers the option of dc-commissioning of these power plants as an unviable and imprudent 

owing to the few facts recorded above. Therefore, WAPDA has already started the 

rehabilitation and refurbishment projects for these hydropower plants. Even for Chitral 

Rehabilitation, PC-Ifrom GOP has been approved whereas for Renala and Kurram Garhi, the 

approvals ofF C-Is are in process. In the backdrop ofthe aforementioned explanations, NEPRA 

is requested to consider rehabilitation and refurbishment of these hydropower projects as an 

alternative and viable solution to deal with the issue.s a/higher unit costs of these hydropower 

plants contrary to the concept of dc-commissioning. NEPRA, for the sake oj'legitimacy and 

pg. 12 



pg. 13 

DETERMINArloN OF THE AUTHORITY IN THU NIATFER OF 
TARIFF PETiTION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 202a-2 I 

prudency litmus tests, can suggest viable implementation plans, indicative ti,neframes and 

allow the associated but prudently incurred Costs during these rehabi!itation and 

rfurhishment projects so that these projects continue to operate and contribute their power 

system oriented as well as societal benefIts for another 40-50 years span" 

42. The Authority observed that the Petitioner's stance on the decommissioning of old and inefficient 

plants is that decommissioning will not be viable as the potential for hydro generation from that specific 

location will be gone. And that these plants are the only source of electric power to the vulnerab]e 

communities in addition to facilitating in improving voltage in the region. The Petitioner also mentions 

that its Act doesn't allow permanent decommissioning and for doing such activities, explicit approval 

will have to be obtained which will be time-consuming and costly. The Petitioner however highlighted 

and acknowledged that Gomal Zam has maintenance issues that they are trying to address. As a way 

forward, the Petitioner suggested rehabilitation of some of these plants. The Petitioner informed that 

Chitral Rehab PC-I is already approved while Renala and Kurram Garhi PC-I Rehab is in the process. 

43. The Authority noted that while some of the arguments against the outright decommissioning will have 

to be seen from all aspects including aspects highlighted by the Petitioner, however, at this stage, it is 

clear that some of these plants are expensive and it will not be prudent to allow the actual cost as it is 

requested. Therefore, it is essential that the overall O&M cost assessed plant wise as per the discussion 

in the above paragraphs and summarized at para 45, is benchrnarked and seen how it compares with 

the O&M cost of other similar size plants. 

44. For this purpose, an analysis based on the international reports was relied upon in the case of other 

HPP. For this purpose, USD 40 per kW per year overall O&M Cost as indicated in the above studies 

for a capacity of 10 to 100 MW was assumed and for an HPP, less than 10 MW, an O&M cost of USD 

113 per KW per year was assumed. As a result, the analysis shows that the average assessed O&M 

cost for the FY 2017-21 of certain HPPs below 100 MW is higher than the benchmarks. 

45. In the case of Jabban l-1PP (22 MW), the average O&M cost for the period FY 2017 to 21 as assessed 

on the basis of the reasons provided above, is Rs 167 million whereas as per the aboveworking the 

average benchmarks amount for Jabban works out to be Rs. 127 million. Following are the average 

amounts of other HPPs less than 100MW whose even assessed costs are higher than the benchmarks 

as explained above; 

HPP MW Assessed Average 
(FY 2017-21) 

Benchmark 
Average (FY 20 17- 

21) 

Difference 

Rs. in million 

Jabban 22 167 127 40 

Dargai 20 157 1l5 42 
Kurram Ghari 4 78 65 13 

Chitral I 48 16 32 

Nandipur 14 140 80 60 

Shadiwal 14 119 80 39 

4- 



DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MAilER OF 
TARIIrF PETmON FILED DY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

Chichoki 13 109 75 34 

Renala 1 37 16 21 

Gomal Zam 17 148 98 50 

Total 1,003 672 331  

46. The Authority is of the opinion that the cost of O&M needs to be further rationalized and accordingly 

the above mentioned total costs of Rs 672 million have been approved for the given 1-1PPs. 

47. After adjusting the O&M downwards of the above plants using the benchmarks O&M cost, while 

keeping the O&M of other plants in accordance with the discussion held above, the revised assessed 

O&M cost for the FY from 2017 to 202 I works out to be as under: 

O&M 
Cost 

2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 j 2016-17 
Rs. in million 

Requested Allowed Requested Allowed Requested Allowe 
d 

Requeste 
d 

Allowe 
d 

Request 
ed 

Allowe 
d 

Total 18,126 17,622 16,311 15,937 15,640 l4.562 15,165 12,729 11,791 10,693 

Issue No. IL Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of WACC based return on power 

stations amounting to Rs 25,468 million, Rs 31,585 million, Rs 37,367 million and Rs 37,163 

million for FY 2018, 2019, 2020 & 2021 respectively is justified? 

Regulatory Asset Base (RAB): 

48. As stated earlier, the overall numbers of the claimed financial model including year-wise WACC return 

have been revised by the Petitioner vide its letter dated January 15, 2021. Below is the detail of the 

revised claim of average net fixed assets in operations and WACC based return on power/stations: 

Description 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 
Average Net fixed assets in 
operations (net of depreciation) 
(MIn Rs) 

252,667 258,290 2 17,861 176,260 I 79,241 

— 
Less: Average Grant (Mln Rs) (4,049) (5,217) (4,057) (2,360) (2,454) 
Average Net fixed assets for return 
purpose(Mln Rs) 

248,618 253,073 213,804 173,900 176,787 

Debt: Equity 70:30 70:30 70:30 70:30 70:30 
Cost of Debt 12.690% 12.005% 13.097% 12.729% 12.884% 
CostofEquity 10.000% 17.000% 17.000% 17.000% 17.000% 
WACC 11.88% 13.50% 14.27% 14.01% 14.12% 
Return on Investment (Mb Rs) 29,543 34,173 30,505 24,364 24,960 

49. The Petitioner in its tariff petition has submitted that in the last tariff petition for FY 2017-18 it was 

projected that T-4 and Golen Gol would start operation in the last quarter of the FY 2017-18 but due 

to non-availability of Taking Over Certificate (TOC) T-4 and Golen Gal were taken in fixed assets in 

operation in FY 2018-19. The Petitioner further submitted that: 

• Since NEPRA allows ROI on historical cost hence Regulatory Assets Base has been calculated on 

the basis of historical cost. 

• Major portion of RAB of power stations comprises equity due to the fact that most of the debts of 

existing Hydcl Power Stations have already been retired and further reducing each year with 



pg. 15 

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY EN THE MAVFER OF 
TARIFF PETITION FILED BY WAI'DA HYDROELEC .RIG FOR FY2020-21 

repayment of debt. However, in the current tariff petition, debt equity ratio for power station has 

been claimed as 70%:30% as per bench mark Set by NEPRA in earlier tariff determination for FY 

2015-16 dated 13-I 1-2015, and forFY20I7-!8 dated 22-11-2017. 

• The Regulatory Assets Base of Hyde! Power Stations, Debt Equity Ratio, WACC and Return on 

Investment from FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19 has been calculated based on audited accounts, 

whereas for FY 20 19-20 & FY 2020-21 budgeted CAPEX of Hydel Power Stations and further 

Capitalization of T-4 and Golen 001 HPPs have also been taken into account. 

• The Petitioner has claimed WACC of 14.12%, 14.01%, 14.27% and 13.50% for the FY 2016-17, 

2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 respectively based on the Debt/Equity ratio of 70:30. For FY 2020-

21 WACC of 11:88% has been claimed by the Petitioner based on 70:30 debt: equity ratio, and 

10% return on equity based on decision ofCCoE regarding return for GoP owned power project. 

50. The Authority noted that while the station-wise break-up of a fixed asset (at cost), depreciation (after 

netting off the effect of revaluation) and the resultant average net fixed asset in operation) was provided 

through the audited accounts of respective financial years however, plant wise fixed asset part such as 

"Transmission equipment" and "other assets' as prov'red in the submissions couldn't be reconciled 

with the audited accounts although consolidated number without plant breakup is reconciled from the 

respective years' account. The lack of plant wise fixed asset details of Transmission Equipment and 

Other Asset was raised with the Petitioner however, the response was not considered by the Authority 

as satisfactory. The Authority noted that the value of Transmission Equipment and Other Asset is rIot 

a significant part of the overall average net fixed asset in operation. Since the plant-wise Transmission 

Equipment and Other Assets cant' be verified from audited accounts hence, it has been decided not to 

allow it as a part of fixed assets in operation at this stage. However, the Petitioner is directed that in 

the next tariff petition, plant wise details duly audited needs to be given on account of Transmission 

Equipment and Other Assets of the fixed asset schedule for it to be considered for WACC purposes. 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) 

51. The station wise interest rates of loans have also been verified from Annual Audited Accounts FY 

2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19. The Authority in the last determination FY 2018 observed that cost 

of debt is on the higher side therefore, it directed the Petitioner to "...submit summary to the GoP for 
modification of the relending rates at actual terms & conditions available to GoP, so that in the next 
Petition, the cost of debt can be reduced and its benefit can be passed on to the consumer. 

52. On account of the rate of return, the Authority was apprised that CCOE in its meeting dated August 

27, 2020, decided to revise NEPRA allowed return of all public sector power plants. Within these 

plants, it was decided that the return of 17% allowed to W.APDA will be reduced to 10%. The Authority 

noted that the instant petition was filed before the decision of CCOE therefore, the necessary 

adjustment in tariff was not requested. However, during the hearing held on November 12, 2020, the 

Petitioner assured compliance and accordingly submitted a revised financial model based on the 

revised RoE of 10% effective from FY202l. 

53. Since the decision date of August 27, 2020, falls in the FY 2021 therefore, in the opinion of the 

Authority the application of revised rates should principally be made effective from August 27, 2020, 

onwards. Accordingly, RoE of 10% has been applied from August 27, 2020, and before that, a return 



    

 

DETERMINATiON OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MAYrSR OF 
TAR!FF PETITION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

of 17% has been allowed to the Petitioner as per the past practice which leads to a weighted average 

cost of equity of 11.09% for FY 2021. While calculating plant wise RAB, a debt-equity ratio of 70; 

30 has been assumed as allowed in previous determinations. 

54. Accordingly, the overall allowed Return on Investment ROl or WACC of all stations combined for FY 

2016-17, FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20, and FY 2020-21 is given hereunder: 

WAPDA HYDEL POWER STATIONS (RAB AND WACC CALCULATION) 

Generation 
Block 

2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 

RAB for return 
ppose (Mm Rs) 

234,263 238,690 204.427 165,192 167,779 

DeCt 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 

Equity 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 

Cost of Debt 12.52% 11.89% 12.93% 12.56% 12.71% 

Cost of Eouity 11.09% 17.00% 17.00% 17.00% 17.00% 
WACC 12.09% 13.42% 14.15% 13.89% 13.99% 

ROI (Mm Rs) 28,330 32,033 28,643 22,945 23,480 

Issue No. UI. Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of WACC based return on 

investment on power projects amounting to its 27,109 million, Rs 22,314 million, Rs 21.500 

million, and Rs 32,085 million for FY 2018, 2019, 2020 & 2021 respectively is justified? And 

Issue No. IV. Whether the inclusion of 64% Diamir Basha Dam cost (WACC based return) 

as claimed by the Petitioner to be made a part of WAPDA Hydro-electric's tariff is justified? 

55. The above-referred claims were revised by the Petitioner vide letter dated January 15, 2020, as stated 

earlier. Below is the detailed revised return on investment on power projects: 

Description 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 
Average Capital Work in Progress (MIn 
Rs) 

328,482 220,797 198,897 209,121 lól,025 

Less: Average Grant (MIn Rs) 104,026 59,099 16,615 3,l05 70! 
Average Capital Work in Progress 
financed other than grant (Mm Rs) 

224,456 161,697 182,282 206,016 160,324 

Debt: Equity 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 

Cost ofDebt 10.47% 10.31% 11.12% 12.22% 12.42% 

Cost of Equity 10% 17% 17% 17% 17% 

WACC 10.38% 1.65% 12.30% 13.17% 13.34% 

ROt 23,294 18,838 22,416 27,140 21,383 

56. As per the Petitioner, WAPDA established in February 1958 (WAPDA Act 1958) was mandated for 

integrated and rapid development and maintenance of water and power resources of the country. Since 

its inception, WAPDA has been developing new power projects with multiple sources of financing. 

WAPDA has submitted that the above tabulated consolidated Average Regulatory Assets Base, WACC 

and ROl of Hydel Power Projects for FY 2015-16 to FY 2018-I 9 are based on Audited accounts of the 

respective years and budgeted.for FY20 19-20 & projected for FY 2020-21. 

pg. 16 



,3 e 

57. The Petitioner has submitted that the Regulatory Assets Base (RAB) of WAPDA Hydroelectric 

includes Average Capital Works in Progress (CWIP). Average RAB for CWIP has been calculated as 

per NEPRA decisions with the following variables: 

a) Opening CWIP balances. 

b) Adding annual additional capital investment in under-development licensed power projects 

estimated on the basis of approved! revised PSDP. 

c) Excluding annual IDC being period cost. 

d) Average of the resultant closing balance ofCWlP and opening CWIP. 

58. The Petitioner informed that in compliance with NEPRA's last determinations, the projects' debt- 

equity ratio has been taken as 80:20%. 

Ministry of PD&SI on ROI on Projects 

• 17% return on equity is on higher side it may be reduced to 10% 

• The lending cost during 2019-20 as per Finance dcv remained 11.53%. 

• In 2016-17 capital work in progress (opening) is shown as 127.3 14 million where as it should 

be the closing balance for 201 5-16 i.e. Rs. 61,650 million. This should be clarified. 

• Keya! Khawar 2' revised PC-I was approved at a Cost of Rs. 26.084 billion by ECNEC in 

February 2016. The 3rd  revised PC-I of the project is not yet submitted to Planning Commission. 

• Average net fixed assets (for return) as given in the petition and that given in WAPDA's Monthly 

Progress Report (MPR) for the month of July 2020. The comparison is as under; 

Name of 
project 

Exp upto 30-06-2020 as 
MPR 

Exp. As in Annex-14 
of Petition upto 

20 19-20 
Rs. in million 

G.Gol 33.767 54.397 
T4 100.220 147.062 
K.K 3.639 12.227 
Dasu 76.680 174.279 
DBD 154.667 303.804 

• The above difference may kindly be explained by Petitioner as this is going to have effect on 

return base. 

Petitioner's Response: 

WACC based return on power project has been calculated out and claimed in the light of 

previous decisions ofNEPRA. 

a. Average CWIP excluding IDC (direct cost) has been included for Regulatory Assets Base. 

b. Benchmark DebtlEquity ratio of 80%:20% set by NEPRA for hydel power stations has been 

taken. 

c. For WACC, average debt balance at actual interest rates and average equity at 17% ROE has 

been used. 

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MAflER OF 
TARiFF PETITION FILED BY WAI'DA I-IYDROELF.CTR!C FOR FY 202O-2 

V pg. 17 



DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF 
TARIFF PF.TrrION FtLED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY O2C-2I 

;. uvu! 
,. 

d.Figure for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 has been calculated on the basis of audited accounts. 

e. Figure for FY 20 19-20 are based on provisional accounts, whereas figures for FY 2020-21 

are based on PSDP approved by the GoP. 

f. 17% simple Return on Equity (ROE) in PKR has been claimed in the tariff petition in line 

with the GOP policy and ROE allowed by NEPRA in previous tariff determinations. 

g. Lending cost of Finance Division 11.53% mentioned in the question is not applicable on 

WAPDA. Cost of debt claimed in the tariff petition is as per actual lending rates. 

h. In column for FY 2015-16, Tabe-1 I of the instant tariff petition, it has been specifically 

mentioned that average Capital Works in Progress balance pertaining to DBD only which was 

disallowed by NEPRA in the last tariff determination has now been claimed. Whereas, from 

FY 2016-17 onwards average Capital Works in Progress balance comprise of auditedl 

provisional expenditures in respect of all Hydropower development projects of WAPDA. 

i. Approval of Revised PC-I from Planning Commission, GoP and Tariff modification by 

NEPRA are two independent processes. In the instant tariff petition actual yearly expenditures 

incurred on Keyal Khwar HPS based upon the audited/provisional accounts for the years 

under report have been included. 

j. It may be clarified that expenditures on development projects (direct cost excluding IDC) are 

claimed in the instant tariff petition duly supported with the audited/provisional accounts of 

WAPDA hydroelectric as reported in Table-lU and Annexure-14 of the petition. Neither 

figure of MPR are part of petition nor figure quoted in the question are found anywhere in the 

petition 

59. In the current tariff petition, the Petitioner has informed that since the last tariff determination for the 

FY20 17-18, two HPPs namely Golan Go! (108MW) and Tarbela 4th extension (14) (1,410MW) have 

achieved operations, and three HPPs namely Diamer Bhasha (4,500MW), Dasu (2,160MW) and Keyal 

Khwar (128MW) are still under construction and two HPP namely Mangla & Warsak Hyde! power are 

under rehabilitation. In the proceeding paras, the Project wise discussion will be held followed by the 

decision of the Authority: 

Tarbela 4th Extension and Golen Gel HPP:  

60. Below is the detailed of return on investment claimed for Tarbela 4th Extension: 

Tarbela 4th Extension 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 
Capital Work In Progress (Excl. lDC) Open (A) 
(Mln. Rs.) 

5,465 3,328 66,606 54,960 32,630 

Investment During the Year (Mm. Rs.) 3,265 2.138 3.148 11,647 22,330 
CWIP Transferred to Fixed Assets (Mm, Rs.) - - (66,426) - - 
Capital Work In Progress (Excl. IDC) Closing (B) 
(Mm. Rs.) 

8,730 5,465 3,328 66,606 54,960 

Average Capital Work in Progress (C= (A+B)/2) 
(Mm. Rs.) 

7,098 4,397 34,967 60,783 43,795 

Less: Average Grant (MIn. Rs.) - - - - - 
RAB for Return Purpose (MIn. Rs.) 7,098 4.397 34,967 60,783 43,795 
Debt :Equity 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 

pg. 18 



DErERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY (N THE MAYrER OF 

TARIFF PETITION FII.Ei) BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020.21 

Cost of Debt 14.921% 14.921% I 14.921% 15.408% 14.701% 

Cost of Equity 10% 17% 17% 17% 17% 

WACC 13.937% 15.337% 15.337% 15.726% 15.161% 

ROI (Mm. Rs.) 989 674 5,363 9,559 6,640 

61. Below is the detailed return on investment claimed for Golen Go] HPP: 

GolenGolHPP 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 

Capital Work In Progress (Exci. IDC) Open (A) 
(Mm. Rs.) 

4.657 4.111 26.924 19,601 13,635 

Investment During the Year (MIn. RS.) 936 546 4,111 7,324 5,966 

CWIP Transferred to Fixed Assets (MIn. Rs.) - - (26,924) - - 

Capital Work In Progress (Excl. IDC) Closing (B) 
(Mln. Rs.) 

5,593 4,657 4,]]] 26.924 19,601 

Average Capital Work in Progress (C= (A+B)/2) 
JMmn. Rs.) 

5,125 4,384 15,518 23,262 16,618 

Less: Average Grant (Mlii. Rs.) (0) (1,791) (3,044) _J 1,262) (8).. 

RAB for Return Purpose (Mm. Rs.) 5,125 2,593 12,474 22,00! 16,609 

Debt :Equity 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 

Cost of Debt 16.641% 16.641% 16.641% 16.962 I6.78l% 

Cost of Equity 10% 17% l7% 17% 17% 

WACC 15.313% 16.713% 16.713% 16.969% 16.825% 

ROI (Mm. Rs.) 785 433 2,085 3,733 2,794 

62. In the last determination, the Petitioner was directed to ensure that the above projects are completed 

within the last quarter ofFY 2018 i.e. in Apr-Jun 2018, beyond that the Petitioner shall not be entitled 

to receive IDC and RoEDC on the cost of funds for this project. WAPDA in its compliance has 

submitted that the Hydel Power Stations of Tarbela 4th Extension and Golen Gol were timely 

completed during FY 2017-18 and after successful testing, it got transferred to operational assets 

during FY 2018-19 which has significantly enhanced the Net Fixed Assets in Operations. As per 

WAPDA Hydroelectric, although both Tarbela 4th Extension and Golen Gol HPPs are operative since 

FY 2018-19 certain allied works are still underway, during FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 additional 

capital investment will be made to complete these leftover works. 

63. While reviewing the T4 and Golen Gol HPP submissions, it was noted by the Authority that WACC 

based returns on significant investment were claimed by WAPDA Hydroelectric even after these plants 

achieved CODs. Accordingly, WAPDA Hydroelectric was directed to explain the reason for the 

additional investments undertaken in T-4 and Golen Gol HPP two years after achieving COD. 

64. WAPDA Hydroelectric was further directed to certify whether the additional cost in the case of T4 

Post-COD (which even increased to Rs 10.167 billion in FY 2019) was incurred to fix the damage 

which was caused during the COD process for which numerous inquiries were also held and/or 

ongoing. WAPDA Hydroelectric was also required to submit the total cost spent to fix the damage to 

T4 including the status of such inquiries and if concluded, share the reports. In addition to the above, 

the Petitioner was directed to justify why WACC-based return should be allowed to an investment post 

COD. 

65. WAPDA Hydroelectric in its response dated January 15, 2021, submitted that: 

With regard to spending on Golen Gal J-JPP and T-4 HPP after COD, it may be mentioned 

that both these projects are in Warrantee! DL period. During FY 2018- 19. WAPDA 

4- 
pg. 19 



DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORI'IY IN TFIE MATTEROF 
IARIFF PETUIION FILEI) BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

Hydroelectric transtèrred direct cost of these projects to the extent of actual payments made 

up to that time, whereas certain %age of direct cost was withheld as guarantee money which 

is to be paid during and after Warrantee/ DL period as per agreed terms and transferred to 

fixed assets in operation in the year of act ual payment. 

In case of Golen Gol HP]' pending payments also include resettlement and compensations 

cases. Whereas, at T-4, leftover PC-I works comprising. upgradat ion of intake structure of 

tunnels and upgradation of Tarbela switchyard which are to be done after the completion of 

power houses are presently in progress with expected completion during FY 202 1-22 as per 

the PC-I timelines. 

The amount of spending Rs. 10.167 billion on T-4 during FY 2019-20 highlighted by NEPRA 

was provisional and this fact was also intimated to NEPRA. This amount contains provisional 

entries pertaining to certain expenditures which are project cost but not part of the direct cost, 

howcver, WAPDA Hydroelectric has to maintain the record of total project cost for reporting 

purposes. Necessary Corrections lfl the accounts have now been made and actual direct Cost 

incu,-red on T-4 during FY2019-20 is Rs.2. 13 billion which is dul,v incorporated in the revised 

Tariff working revised. Further, it is also clarified that the fault in T-4 during COD was got 

repaired from the contractor without any additional cost being Warrantee! DL period. 

In view of the fact that both Golen Gol and T-4 started operation as per the NEPRA stipulated 

time. NEPRA is requested to allow WAPDA Hydroelectric to make payment ofguarantees and 

compensations as well as to incur cost on adjacent works necessary for the smooth working of 

T-4 in view of the approved Revised PC-I." 

66. With regard to the ROEDC and IDC due to delayed commissioning of T4 and Golen Gol WAPDA 

Hydroelectric submitted the following: 

"There was no delay in completion of T-4 and Golen Cole projects, both the Projects were 

completed within time as stipulated in the NEPRA 's decision dated 22-11-2017, however these 

projects were transferred to fixed assets in operation in 1u1y 2018 'FY2018-19,)" 

67. The Authority considered the submission of the Petitioner and acknowledged that there would be a 

difference between the date of commercial operations and the period in which an asset from CWIP is 

transferred to a fixed asset schedule for commencement of depreciation, In the case of Golen Gol and 

T4, COD was achieved in the quarter ending June 2018 (actual COD) and it was transferred in the 

fixed asset in the next month that falls in the next financial year of 2019. Therefore, prima facie, 

WAPDA is largely compliant with the direction of the Authority on account of timely achieving COD, 

68. On the issue of claiming the cost of funds on investment appearing post-COD in the accounts, the 

Authority observed that the Petitioner has not submitted evidence that substantiates/justi' such a 

transaction other than arguing that it has been actually incurred and reflected in the accounts. In the 

instant case, the Authority is being constrained to disregard investment made post COD for the purpose 

of computing WACC based return, 

69. Based on the above discussions the following ROl of T4 and Golen Gol has been allowed to the 

Petitioner: 

pg. 20 



DETERMINATION OF Ti-IC AUTHORITY IN THE MA1TER OF 
TARIFF PETITION FILEt) BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR "(2020-21 

Tarbela 4th Extension 2020- 
21 

2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 

Capital Work In Progress (Excl. IDC) Open (A) 
(Mm. Rs.) 

- - 66,606 54,960 32,630 

— 
Investment Durin the Year Mm. Rs. - - - 11.647 22.330 
CWIP Transferred to Fixed Assets Mm. Rs. - - (66,606) - - 
Capital Work In Progress (Exci. IDC) Closing (B) 
(Mm. Rs. 

- - - 66,606 54,960 

Average Capital Work in Progress (C (A+B)/2) 
MIn. Rs.) 

- - - 60,783 43,795 

Cost ofDebt - - -. 5.408% 14.701% 
Less: Averae Grant - - - - - 
RAB for Return Purpose - - I - 60,783 43,795 
Debt: Equity - - - 80:20 80:20. -, 
Cost of Equity - - - 17% l7 
WACC - - - 15.726% 1.L6l,% 
ROI (Mm. Rs.) - - - 9,559 6,640 

Golen Go! HPP . 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016,47 1  
Capital Work In Progress (Exci. IDC) Open (A) 
(Mm. Rs.) 

- - 26,924 19,601 13,635 

Investment During the Year (Mm. Rs.) - - - 7,324 5,966 
CW!P Transferred to Fixed Assets (Mm. R.s.) - - (26.924) - - 
Capital Work In Progress (Excl. IDC) Closing (B) 
(MIn. Rs.) 

- - - 26,924 19.601 

Average Capital Work in Progress (C (A+B)/2) 
(Mm. Rs.) 

- - - 23.262 16.6 18 

Less: Average Grant (MIn. Rs.) - - - (1,262) (8) 
RA13 for Return Purpose (Mm. Rs.) - - - 22,001 l6,609. 
Debt: Equity - - - 80:20 80:20. 
Cost ofDebt - - - 16.962% 16.781% 
Cost of Equity - - 17% - l7°t 
WACC - - - 16.969% 16.825% 
ROI (Mm. Rs.) - - - 3,733 2,794 

Diamer Basha Dam: 

70. The Authority in the earlier Tariff Determination of WAPDA (Hydroe!ectric) for FY 2017-18 dated: 

22.11.2017 has disallowed the Return on Investment made in DBD due to non-availability ofapproved 

allocation of cost between Water and Power Wing. The Authority through the said determination 

directed the Petitioner to submit documentary evidence regarding the cost of Diamir Bhasha project, 

pertaining to the generation facility, for consideration of the ALithority in the ftiture. 

Ministry of PD&SI on RoL on DBD 

• In respect of DBD's financing arrangement and distribution of cost between Power and Water 

following is submitted; 

• The revised PC-I for LA&R component was approved at the Cost of Rs. 175 billion. So far Rs. 

107.199 billion has been released to WAPDA. 

pg. 21 



DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHOUTY IN THE MAUER OF 

TARIFF PE11TION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECIRIC FOR FY 2020-El 

CDL I  Rs. 83.287 billion  

PSDP Grant Rs.  23.9 12 billion  

Total R. 107.199 billion  

• WAPDA had claimed 64% of cost toward power sector and 36% for water sector. However, 

the position as per approved PC-I is as under; 

Water Sector 547 billion 1 84% 

Power Sector 102 billion 15% 

Total 649 billion f - 

• WAPDA may be asked to clarify the cost allocation. 

Petitic,ners Response 

• Copy of the Table 20-B of PC-F Diamer Basha Dam (DBD) attached with the comments of 

Planning Commissioner is extract of some old draft/un-approved PC-I which also includes 

LA&R as project component. Now, separate PC-Is for LA&R and Darn part have been 

approved and the allocation of cost between Water and Power Sector claimed in the Tariff 

Petition is based on revised! updated approved PC-Is 

71. However, the Petitioner in its claim has not apportioned the Darn cost into the water and power section 

and put the entire cost incurred so far on the project into the power section meaning thereby that Rol 

for the entire investment made has been requested to be passed on to consumers. Below is the detailed 

of return on investment claimed for Diamer Basha Dam (DBD) in the current tariff petition: 

Description 2020-2! 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 

Capital Work In Progress (Excl. 
lDC) Open (A) (Mln in Rs) 

145,363 86,389 77,202 73,297 6I,650 30,804 

Investment During the Year (MIn 
inRs) 

21,000 58,974 9,187 3,904 11,647 30,846 

CWIP Transferred to Fixed Assets 
(Mln in Rs) 

- - - - - - 

Capital Work In Progress (Excl. 
IDC) Closing (MIn in Rs) (B) 

166,363 145,363 86,389 77,202 73,297 61,650 

Average Capital Work in Progress 
(C (A+B)/2) (MIn in Rs) 

155,863 115,876 81,795 75,250 67,474 46,227 

Less: Average Grant (74,210) (34.223) (2,368) - - - 
RAB for Return Purpose 81.653 81,653 79,427 75,250 67.474 46,227 
Debt: Equity 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 
Cost ofDebt 10.196% 10.210% 10.215% 10.220% 10.965% 11.972% 
Cost of Equity 10% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 
WACC 10.156% 11.568% 11.572% 11.576?/o 12.172% 12.941% 
ROl (Mm in Rs) 8,293 9,445 9,192 8,711 8,213 5,982 

72. The Petitioner submitted that Diamir Basha Dam (DBD) Project is included in the Generation License 

of WAPDA Hydroelectric since 2015. Considering the significance and quantum of the DBD project, 

Federal Government decided to develop DBD in stages and the Ministry of Water & Power vide its 

letter dated 1St December2016 on the Financing Strategy for Diamir Basha Dam, directed WAPDA 

to submit separate updated PC-Is for dam part and power generation. 

73. The Petitioner submitted that as per the guidelines of the Federal Government, WAPDA got approvals 

of PC-I and 2nd Revised PC-I covering Acquisition of Land and Resettlement and updated PC-I for 

V 
pg. 22 



, .. 

Darn Civil Works. The total approved cost ofDBD Darn part is Rs.655 billion, the breakup of which 

is given hereunder: 

Description Updated Cost 
Rs. in Bitlion 

Darn Part 
Acquisition of Land and Resettlement 175 

Darn and Civil Works 480 

Total Updated Cost 655 

74. The Petitioner submitted that the updated PC-I for the Power generation part attributable solely to 

Power Sector will be submitted for approval subsequently. The Petitioner submitted that for 

Acquisition of Land and Resettlement, Federal Government has approved to provide Cash 

Development Loans (CDL) and approved to finance part of Dam and associated expenditures as grant 

being Water Sector costs, whereas, it was approved that WAPDA will arrange the cost of Civil works 

including waterways i.e. intake, tunnels etc. required for power generation as self-sources (equity) 

and/or local & foreign loans and to-date the work has been done in respect of Dam part and the power 

generation part has still to take effect. The Petitioner further submitted that in recent years development 

works of DBD are gaining pace with the Federal Government making regular allocations in PSDP. 

From FY 2018-19 Federal Government has been making allocations as grant, however, to date Federal 

Government has provided WAPDA Rs. 86 billion as CDL for development of DBD on which interest 

is also charged from WAPDA annually. Acquisition of Land for DBD is near completion whereas a 

civil works contract has been signed with Power China- EWO JV on May 13, 2020. The Petitioner has 

informed that it has repeatedly requested the Federal Government to convert the amount of CDL into 

a grant but the issue is still unresolved. 

75. The Petitioner has submitted that the financing ratio of approved updated cost as per above-referred 

PCI of DBD works out as 64% to Power Sector and 36% to Water Sector. Below is the breakup of the 

funding for the project as submitted by the Petitioner: 

Description Updated Cost Allocation Of Cost 
Rs. in Billion 

Financing/Allocation of Cost 
Water Sector 
Federal Government Grant 238 36% 
Power Sector 
Federal Government CDL 175 
WAPDA 242 
TOTAL 417 64% 
Total  655 100% 

76. The Authority reviewed the submission of the Petitioner with regards to the apportionment of DBD in 

water and power and noted that the total approved update cost of DBD.Dam part by the Federal 

Government is Rs.655 billion. However, in support of the %age allocation of cost into the water and 

power sector, the Petitioner has not provided any documentary evidence that can ensure compliance 

with the Authority's directions as given in the earlier tariff determination. It was further noted that in 

the approval of the 2nd Revised PC-I for the Land Acquisition and Resettlement, it has been stated that 

funding for the acquisition of land and resettlement & Rehabilitation is being provided by the 

Government of Pakistan without any further bifurcation into CDL, grant and WAPDA equity. 

oEmRM[NArION OF THE AuTlloRrrY IN THE MAYrFJ OF 
TARtII. PETITION FILED [IV WAPOA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

V 

pg. 23 



l)ErEgMlNATror4 OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATFER 01: 
TARIFF PETITION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

.., 

77. It was observed that although the apportionment ratio is slightly different than the requested ratio of 

64:36 Power: Water, the Petitioner however submitted the breakup of annual benefits that will be 

gained from the project based on 2nd Revised PC-I for the Land Acquisition and Resettlement in order 

to justify above-referred percentages. The breakup of the stated benefits is given hereunder: 

Benefits Amount Rs. in million j %age of benefit p.a. 

Water Benefits 
Irrigation Benefits 50.824 33% 

Flood Alleviation Benefits 2.331 

Power Benefits 
DBD 100.438 67% 

Tarbela 6,166 

Total 159,759 

78. The Ministry of PD&SI also indicated in its response that DBD cost allocation should be 84% water 

and 15% power. In support, it has shared a copy of that table where such allocation is clearly 

mentioned. However, it was noted that in the updated version of PC-I dated June 2019 shared by the 

Petitioner, no such allocation exists in clear terms. And VAPDA has also disputed that the PC-I from 

where such allocation was extracted by the Ministry of PD&SI never got approved. 

79. The Authority carefully reviewed the submission of the Petitioner and observed that the Federal 

Government has been making allocations as grants and has provided Rs. 63.7 billion as of Jun 30, 

2020. WAPDA Hydroelectric expects the grant will increase substantially in the FY 2021 by Rs 21 

billion accumulating to Rs 84.7 billion by the end of June 30, 2021. Similarly, the government is 

supporting WAPDA Hydroelectric through cash development loans (CDL) which collectively amounts 

to Rs. 82.123 billion in FY 2020. The accounts reveal that CDL carries all average interest rate of 

10.21% (FY 2020). WAPDA Hydroelectric has informed that the Federal Government has been 

requested to convert the amount of CDL into a grant which ifconsented by the Government will mean 

that beyond FY 2020 no further CDL will be utilized against the allocated total CDL of Rs 175 billion 

as shown in the table above. 

80. Therefore, assuming the remaining CDL amounting to Rs 92.9 billion (Rs 175-82.123 billion) is 

converted to grant which carries no effect on WAPDA's tariff then the allocation of DBD cost from 

sources of fund perspective will be 49% Power and 51% Water as tabulated below and same is 

therefore allowed to the Petitioner. The Petitioner shall ensure no more CDL is parked at DBD which 

is contributing to Power sector cost and accordingly resolve this issue with the Federal Government 

and that in the future if the grant amount from the current estimated Rs 331 billion increases, the 

corresponding adjustment shall be carried out in WAPDA Hydro electric's tariff. 

81. Keeping in view the above the revised allocation of DBD project cost for the power Sector works out 

as under: 

DBD Cost Apportionment WAPDA requested DBD Apportionment 
assuming no CDL beyond 

2020 
Rs billion %age Rs billion %ae 

Water Sector 

pg. 24 



DETERMINATION 0 THE AUTHORITY N THE MATFER OF 
TARIFF PETITION FILED BY WAPDA i-IYDR0IiLECTRC FOR FY 2020-21 

Grant 238 j 36% 331 51% 

Power Sector 

Cash Development Loan (CDL) 175 - 82. 13% 

WAPDA (Equity) 242 - 242 37% 

Total Power Sector 417 64% 324 49% 

Total Cost of DBD Dam 655 100% 655 100% 

82. The allowed return of DBD project pertaining to the power sector is tabulated below. The return on 

equity has been revised from 17% to 10% in FY 2021 effective from August 27. 2020, in pursuance to 

CCoE decision as discussed in the earlier paras: 

Description 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 201S-I6 

Capital Work In Progress 
(Exci. IDC) Open (A) (Mm in 
Rs) 

145,363 86,389 77,202 73,297 61,650 30,804 

Investment During the Year 
(Mm_in Rs) 

21,000 58,974 9,187 3,904 11.647 

CWIP Transferred to Fixed 
Assets (MIn in Rs) 

- - - - - - 

Capital Work In Progress 
(Exci. IDC) Closing (B) (Mm 
in Rs) 

166,363 145,363 86,389 77,201 73,297 61,650 

Average Capital Work in 
Progress (C (A+B)/2) (Mln 
inI) 

155,863 115,876 81,796 75,249 67,474 46,227 

49% pertaining to power 
sector (Mm in Rs) 

76,373 56,779 40,080 36,872 33,062 22,651 

Debt: Equity 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 
CostofDebt 10.196% 10.210% 10.215 

% 
10.220 

% 
10.965% 11.972 

Cost of Equity 11.09% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 
WACC 10.375% 11.568% 11.572 11.576 

% 
12.172% 12.941 

ROI (MIn in Rs) 7,924 6,568 4,63S 4,268 4,024 2,931 

Keyal Khwar:  

83. Below is the detail of return on investment claimed for Keyal Khwar HPP: 

KeyalKhwar 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 
Capital Work In Progress (Excl. IDC) Open (A) 
(Mln in Rs) 

3,369 3,198 2,801 2,984 2,593 

Investment During the Year (Mln in Rs) 1,358 17.1 396 (183) 392 
CWIP Transferred to Fixed Assets (Mm in Rs) - - - - - 
Capital Work In Progress (Excl. IDC) Closing (B) 
(Mm in Rs) 

4,727 3,369 3,198 2,801 2,984 

Average Capital Work in Progress (C= (A+B)/2) 
JMIn in Rs) 

4,048 3,283 3,000 2,893 2,788 

Less: Average Grant (Mm in Rs) - - - - - 
RAB for Return Purpose (MIn in Rs) 4,048 3,283 3,000 2,893 2,788 
Debt: Equity 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 
Cost of Debt 9.764% 14.74% 15.10% 14.20% 15.066% 
Cost of Equity 10% 17% 17% 17% 17% 
WACC 9.811% 15.19% 15.48% 14.76% 15.453% 

pg. 25 



DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MA1TER OF 
TARFF PETITION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

ROt (Mm in Rs) 397 499 464 427 431 

pg. 26 

I 
NEPRA ' 

zT13 

84. In the earlier determination, the Authority allowed Rol based on CWIP of Rs. 2,533 million for FY 

2016-17 and FY 2017-18 on a provisional basis which was subject to adjustment as per actual based 

on the audited accounts ofthe relevant year. Further, the Petitioner in the earlier tariffpetition informed 

that the project will be operational by 12.08.2020. Therefore, the Petitioner was directed to ensure that 

the project is completed within the stipulated time beyond that no IDC and RoEDC shall be allowed 

to the Petitioner. In case delays occur beyond the control of the Petitioner in such case, reasons for 

delays need to be submitted to NEPRA in writing along with the relevant record. 

85. WAPDA Hydroelectric in its tariff petition has submitted that the development of Keyal Khwar 

Hydropower Project has suffered major setbacks due to the following reasons which are beyond the 

control of WAPDA and pushed the expected COD of Keyal Khwar HPP till FY 2025-26. WAPDA has 

submitted that: 

• The Civil Works Contract of Keyal Khwar F-IPP was awarded to M/s Sinohydro-Hajvery JV 

on 13.08.2016, but due to nori-perforniance of the Contractor, the Contract was terminated on 

17.12.20 18. 

• Resultantly, WAPDA Authority has to annul the Bidding process for E&M Equipment 

Contract also. 

• In Nov-2018, EIB withdraw its loan for Keyal Khwar HPP creating financial gap of Euro 100 

million. 

• WAPDA has to resort to explore alternative financing options through EA [) to fill the financing 

gap and now MIS AFD has agreed to extend loan for the Project. 

• These events coupled with inflation and exorbitant rise in exchange rate parity between Pak 

Rupee and EURO necessitates approval of 3rd Revised PC-I of Keyal Khwar HPP. 

86. The Authority noted with concern that the project is not yet materialized since the bidding process for 

the E&M equipment contractor has been annulled by WAPDA Hydroelectric and EIB has withdrawn 

its loan. Further, no detail with regard to alternative financing options has been submitted by the 

Petitioner. Therefore, the Authority has decided to disallow the Rot allowed previously and during the 

current period under review. 

DASU Stage I: 

87. Below is the detailed of return on investment claimed for DASU HPP: 

DASUStagel 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 
Capital Work In Progress (Exct. IDC) Open (A) 
(MIn in Rs) 

68,299 47,411 38,848 34,613 9,226 

Investment During the Year (Mln in Rs) 80.069 20,888 8,562 4,236 25,387 
CWIP Transferred to Fixed Assets (MIn in Rs) - - - - - 
Capital Work In Progress (Excl. IDC) Closing (B) 
(Mlii in Rs) 

148,368 68,299 47,411 38,848 34,613 

Average Capital Work in Progress (C (A+B)/2) 
(Mln in Rs) 

108,333 57,855 43,129 36,730 21,919 

V 



DETERM NATION OF THE AUThORITY iN THE MATTER OF 
TARIFF PETITION FII.IiD BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2OO-2I 

Less: Average Grant (Mm in Rs) - - - 
RAB for Return Purpose (Mm in Rs) 108,333 57,855 43,129 36,730 21,919 

Debt: Equity 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 

Cost of Debt 9.743% 7.078% 7.452% 7.833% 8.50 1% 

Cost of Equity 10% 17% 17% 17% 17% 
WACC 9.794% 10.66% 9.361% 9.666% 10.200% 

ROt (Mm in Rs) 10,610 6,169 4,037 3,550 2,236 

88. \VAPDA Hydroelectric in its tariff petition has submitted that it has in place a major portion of 

financing as per the development requirements for Dasu Stage-I, however, progress on main Civil 

Works remained slow due to land acquisition issues. After resolution of land acquisition issues and 

mobilization of Civil Works Contractor, Electro-Mechartical Works Contract (Dasu- EM-Ol), having 

a completion period of 62 months, has also been awarded. 

89. In the earlier tariff determination, the Authority allowed Re 16.922 billion and Rs 31 billion Capex of 

Dassu project for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 respectively which was subject to adjustment at actual 

based on audited accounts of the respective years. The Rol requested for the period under review have 

now been assessed on the basis of audited accounts of respective years. The projected numbers for the 

FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 have been relied upon and adjusted to the extent of application of 

weighted average cost of equity of 11.09% as discussed in para 53 above. The same shall be actualized 

based on the audited accounts of the respective years in the next tariff petition. 

90. Further, it was observed that the Petitioner in the earlier tariff determination for 2017-18 claimed that 

the last unit of the project will be completed by June 2023. Accordingly, the Petitioner was to ensure 

that the project is completed within the stipulated time beyond that no lDC and Return on Equity 

During Construction (RoEDC) shall be allowed to the Petitioner. 

Other:  

91. Below is the detailed of return on investment claimed for other HPP: 

Mangla Rehabilitation 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 
Capital Work In Progress (Excl. lDC) Open (A) 
(Mln in Rs) 

11,102 6,893 4,426 1,789 678 

Investment During the Year(Mln in Rs) 5.024 4,209 2,468 2,637 1,111 
CWIP Transferred to Fixed Assets (Mln in Rs) - - - - - 
Capital Work In Progress (Exci. IDC) Closing (B) 
(Mlii in Rs) 

16.126 11,102 6,893 4,426 1,789 

Average Capital Work in Progress (C(A+B)/2) 
ln in Rs) 

13,614 8,998 

___________ 

5.660 3,107 1,233 

Less: Average Grant (3,396) (3,396) (2,849) (1,843) (692) 
RAB for Return Purpose (Mm in Rs) 10,218 5,602 2,811 1,264 54! 
Debt: Equity 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 
Cost of Debt 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 
Cost of Equity 10% 17% 17% 17% 17% 
WACC 11.60% 13% 13% 13% 13% 
ROI (Mln in Rs) 1,185 728 365 164 70 

pg. 27 



DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN TI-IE MAUER OF 

IRW
TARIFF I'EflFION FILED BY WAPDA FIYOROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

Warsak2nd Rehabilitation 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 

Capital Work In Progress (Excl. lDC) Open (A) 
(Mln in Rs) 

1,167 

___________ 

1,035 1,021 963 - 

Investment During the Year (Mm in Rs) 1 3,200 132 13 59 963 

CWLP Transferred to Fixed Assets (Mm in Rs) - - - - 
Capital Work In Progress (Excl. IDC) Closing (B) 
(Mm in Rs) 

4,367 1,167 1,035 1,021 963 

Average Capital Work in Progress (C (A+B)/2) 
(Mm in Rs) 

2,767 I , I 01 I ,028 992 481 

Less: Average Grant (MIn in Rs) - - - - - 
RAB for Return Purpose (Mm in Rs) 2,767 1,101 1,028 992 481 

Debt: Equity 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 

CostofDebt 15% 15% 15% 15.031 14.533% 

Cost of Equity 10% t7% 17% 17% 17% 

WACC 14% 15.4% 15.4% 15.425 l5.026 

ROt (MIE in Rs) 387 170 158 153 72 

Others 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 
Capital Work In Progress (Exci. lDC) Open (A) 
(MIn in Rs) 

27.884 21,923 5,678 6,530 6,903 

Investment During the Year (Mlii in Rs) 7,500 5,960 16,576 (852) - 
CWIP Transferred to Fixed Assets (Mm in Rs) (330) (373) 

Capital Vork In Progress (Exci. IDC) Closung(Mln 
in Rs)(B) 

35.384 27,884 21,923 5,678 6,530 

Average Capital Work in Progress (C= (A+B)/2) 
(MIn in Rs) 

31,634 24,904 l3,801 6,104 6,716 

Less: Average Grant (Mm in Rs) (26.419) (19,689 

) 

(8,355) - - 

RAB for Return Purpose (Mln in Rs) 5,214 5,214 5,446 6,104 6,716 
Debt: Equity 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 
Cost of Debt 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 
Cost of Equity 10% 17% 17% 17% 17% 
WACC 12.40% 13.80% 13.80% 13.80% 13.80% 
1401 (Mm in Us) 647 720 752 842 927 

92. WAPDA Hydroelectric in its tariff petition has submitted that in order to secure and boost the life of 

the present installed capacity of Tarbela, Mangla & Warsak Hyde! power stations replacement, 

refurbishment, up-gradation and expansion activities have been initiated as per the recommendations 

of the feasibility studies expenditures incurred on these activities have also been included in CWIP. 

93. The above tabulated numbers are checked with the audited accounts for the FY 2016-17, 2017, 18 and 

2018-19, and the projected numbers for the FY20 19-20 and FY 2020-21 as submitted by the Petitioner 

has been relied upon by the Authority for assessment of Rol which shall be subject to adjustment as 

per actual based on the audited accounts of respective years. 

94. The Petitioner stated that the "other" part of the Project for which Rot on RAB has been claimed and 

allowed previously include projects that are at the initial stage of development and mainly comprises 

feasibility Cost etc. Upon inquiry details of such cost was not provided. At this stage Ro! on "other" 

part of the Petitioner's Project RAB verified from the account has been decided by the Authority to be 

V 

pg. 28 



IJF.TERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF 
TARIFF PETITION FILED BY WAFDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2920.21 

included however, in the next tariff petition, the Petitioner is directed to share proper details and 

justification of each subhead for it to be considered for assessment of Rol. 

95. Based on the above discussion, the overall allowed Rol of all projects combined for FY 2016-17. FY 

2017-18, FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 is given hereunder which has been apportioned 

into revenue requirement of operational plants based on respective capacities: 

WAPDA HYDEL POWER PROJECTS CRAB AND WACC CALCULAT ON) 
Development Block 2020-21 2019.20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 

(Only DBD) 
RAB for return 
purpose 

202,906 126,551 92,494 164,746 123,124 22,651 

Debt: Equity 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 80:20 

Cost of Debt 10.182% 9.928% 9.198% I 2.648% 12.769% 11.927% 

Cost of Equity 11.09% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 

WACC 10.364% 11.342% 10.758% 13.518% 13.615% 12.941% 

ROI 21,034 14,354 9,951 22,271 16,764 2,931 

Issue No. V. Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of Depreciation charge and Ijara Rentals 

amountiilg to Rs 7,616 million, Rs 9,284 million, Rs 9,433 million and Us 9,418 million for FY 

2018, 2019, 2Q20 & 2021 respectively is justified? 

96. The above referred amounts for depreciation charge and ijara rentals have been revised by the 

Petitioner vide letter dated January 15, 2020 as stated earlier. Below table shows the amount being 

claimed by the Petitioner for the FY20 16-17, 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 and FY 2020-21: 

Description 
Projected 
FY2020- 

21 

Projected 
FY 2019- 

20 

Audited 
FY2018- 

19 

Audited Audited 
FY2017- FY 

18 2016-17 

Detcrniin 
ed FY 

2017.18 

Deternii 
ned FY 
2016-17 

Rs in million 
Depreciation 
Charge 

7,656 7,610 7,513 5,026 5.262 5,961 5,445 

Ijara Rental 1,690 1,857 1,842 2,571 3,037 2,589 3,460• 
Total 9,346 9,467 9,355 7,597 8,299 8,550 8,905 

97. The Petitioner has submitted that the depreciation charge calculated on the basis of historica / carrying 

cost of Fixed Assets despite revaluation adopted for Land, Building & Civil Works, Dam & Reservoir 

and Power Generation Plant Assets has been claimed for each year. Depreciation from FY 2016-17 to 

FY 2018-19 as per audited financial statements, whereas an increase in depreciation during FY 2018-

19 is due to the full-year depreciation of Tarbela 4th extension and Golen Gol hydel power stations. 

The Petitioner has submitted that the depreciation is charged at the fo lowing rates: 

Description %age 
Land 0% 
Building & Civil Works 2% 
Power Generation Plant I 2%-7% 
Transmission Equipment 4% 
Dam & Reservoirs 1% 
General Plant Assets 10% 
Office Equipment 10% 
Furniture and Fixtures I 0%-25% 
Transportation Equipment 25% 

pg. 29 



DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY TN TIlE MATTER OF 

TARIFF PETUrIoN FILED 13? WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FORE? 2020-21 

98. Ijara Rentals relates to annuity-based payments of Ijara Rentals of SUKUK-Il and SUKUK-Ill 

companies for different units ofTarbela Hyde! Power Station as per agreed schedules. SUKUK-Il has 

been redeemed during FY 2017-18. In FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21 ljara Rental has been taken as per 

terms of Ijara Rental Agreements of SUKUK ILl. 

Description Profit Rate Tenor 
(year) 

Grace 
Period 
(year) 

Repayment 
(year) 

SUKUK-Il 6 month KIBOR-0.25% 10 4 6 

SUKUK 111 6 month KIBOR+l.75% 8 1 I 7 

99. As per the Petitioner SUKUK-(I has been redeemed during FY 2017-18. In FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-

2! Ijara Rental has been taken as per terms of Ijara Rental Agreements ofSUKUK III. 

IOU. The Authority in the tariff determination of 2017-18 allowed the amounts for depreciation and Ijara 

Rental for the FY 2016-17 and 2017-18 subject to adjustment at actual on the basis ofaudited accounts 

of respective years. The audited statements for FY 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 have been relied 

upon to review the cost under this head, It was noted that the increase in depreciation charge amount 

for FY 2018-19 is due to full year depreciation of Tarbela 4th e.'aension and Golen Go! hydel power 

stat ions. 

101. As discussed earlier, depreciation of plant wise fixed asset parts such as "Transmission equipment" 

and "other assets" as provided in the submissions is not allowed due to lack of plant wise breakup. 

Therefore, the Authority decided not to include the same at this stage. 

102, In view of the above, the following is allowed to the Petitioner on account of depreciation charge and 

Ijara Rental which shall be subject to adjustment at actual based on the accounts of FY20 & 21 to be 

submitted at the next tariff petition: 

Description 
2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 

Rs. in million 
Depreciation 
Charge 

6,869 6,826 6.771 4,593 4,665 

Ljara Rental 1,690 1,857 1,842 2,571 3,037 
Total 8,558 8,683 8,614 7,164 7,702 

Issue No. VI. Whether other income claimed to be Rs 1,374 million for FY 2018 and Rs. 697 

million each for FY 2019 to FY 2021 is justified? 

103. The Petitioner in its tan ffpetition has submitted that the actual other income derived from "assets other 

than financial assets" for the period from FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19 (audited) ranges from Rs. 698 

million to Rs.1,374 million as against NEPRA determined Rs 363 million for FY 2017-IS. Based upon 

the actual income for FY 2018-19 and considering the eight months actual income for FY 2019-20, 

misc. income for 2020-21 has been projected as Rs.698 million. The breakup of' other income claimed 

by the Petitioner is given hereunder: 

pg. 30 



DETER.I (NATION OF THE AUTHORITY tN THE MAUER OF 
TARIFF PETITION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR F? 2020-21 

Income from assets other 
than a financial asset 

FY 2021- 
20 

FY 2020- 
19 

FY 2019- 
18 

FY 2018 
17 

FY 2017 
16 

Rs. in million 

Amortization of Grant 279 279 279 144 1,126 

Income from lease of other 
.roperty 

94 94 94 90 83 

Miscellaneous income 284 284 284 1,081 116 

Income from non-utility 
operation 

8 8 8 3 3 

Interest income-advance to staff I I I 2 1 

Sales of scrap 29 29 29 32 16 

Sales of stores 2 2 2 22 2 

Total 698 698 698 1,374 1,347 

Ministry of PD&SI 

• WAPDA statement of Financial position as on 30th  June 2019 at Para II page 27 it is stated 

that WAPDA invested Rs. 3,261,000 in following instruments; 

Term deposit receipt 3,000,000 
Innovative Investment Bank Ltd 261,000 

• On maturity the balance invested in innovative Bank remained unpaid and case was lodged in 

Lahore High Court for recovery which was decided in favour of WAPDA and property was 

attached which has value of Rs. 220 million for recovery. There is no further development in 

the case. 

• WAPDA may inform; 

A. What is thecurrent position of the case? 

B. What was the coast of litigation? 

Petitioner's Response: 

• The investment in Term Deposit Receipt of Rs.3,000 mln was made as an initiative to establish 

Pension Fund for making payments of Post-Retirement Benefits to the active! serving and 

retired employees in line with IAS-19. 

• Rs26l mlii represents the investment made in the innovative Investment Bank (Formerly 

Crescent Standard Investment Bank). On maturity, the balance remained unpaid, and hence the 

case was lodged with the Judicial Department of Lahore High Court for the recovery of the said 

amount. The Honourable Lahore High Court decided the case in favour of WAPDA 

Hydroelectric and attached the property which has a sale value of Rs. 220 million and appointed 

Court Auctioneers for recovery of this amount. 

a) There has been no further development in the case. 

b) The cost of litigation has no impact on the instant tariff petition 

104. The Authority in the tariff determination of WAPDA for the FY 20 17-18 allowed other income 

amounting to Rs. 330 million and Rs. 363 million for the FY20 16-17 and 2017-18 respectively. The 

allowed amount was required to be adjusted on actual based on audited accounts of the respective 

pg. 31 



DETERMINATION OF TI-IC AUTHORITY IN THE MATtER OF 
TARIFF l'ETITION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020.21 

.. 

years. The other income allowed was proportionated on the basis of the capacity of each power station 

in order to show its impact on the tariff of each power station. 

105. The other income for the PY 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 have been reviewed from the annual 

audited accounts of the respective years. The Petitioner has assumed the same amount as of FY 2018-

19 i.e. Rs. 698 million for FY for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21. Accordingly, the amounts of other 

income as proposed by the Petitioner are found reasonable and allowed which shall be adjusted on 

actual in the next tariff petition based on account of FY 2020 & 21. The allowed numbers are tabulated 

as under: 

Other Income FY 2021- FY 2020- FY 2019- FY 2018- FY 2017- 
20 19 18 17 16 

Rs. in million 
Determined - 363 330 
Claimed 698 698 698 1,374 1,347 
Proposed/Assessed 698 698 698 1,374 1 ,347 

Issue No. VII. Whether Petitioner's request for allowance of Regulatory Gap amounting to Rs 

17,675 million, Rs 20,950 million & Rs 23,600 million and for FY 2018, 2019 & 2020 respectively 

is justified? 

106. The above-referred claims were revised by the Petitioner vide janllary 15, 2020 as stated earlier. 

107. According to the Petitioner, Regulatory Revenue Gap arose due to following variables: 

• The prudently incurred actual O&M expenses were higher than estimates made by NEPRA 

while determining revenue requirement. 

• Late determination oftariff for FY 2017-18 followed by late notification of tariff by the GoP 

in Official Gazette. NEPRA determined tariff for FY 2017-18 took effect from 23-02-2018 

after lapse of almost eight month. 

• Revenue Gap for FY 20 15-16 has been reworked only with ROE on capital investment made 

in DBD which was previously disallowed by NEPRA in last determination. 

• Actual additions to the Capital Work in Progress (CWIP) remained higher than the estimates. 

• On the directions of the Ministry of Water Resources letter No. PF-06(03)2016-88 dated 28-

03-2016 & No. 06(17)/2004-HP dated 22-12-2017, WAPDA has taken loan from commercial 

banks for advance payment of arrears/regular NHP to GoKP and Punjab. To comply with the 

MoWR above orders, WAPDA has to pay interest on the said loan from its revenue stream 

which was otherwise recoverable through tariff as pass through item. 

• Accordingly interest of Rs. 11,024/- million paid/accrued on the above loans have been 

included in the tariff petition. 

108. Below is the summary of the revenue gap as claimed by the Petitioner: 

Description TOTAL 
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

NEPRA Determined 
— O&M 12,346 14,092 14,092 14,092 

Depreciation (At Carrying Cost) 5,445 5,961 I 5.961 5,961 

p. 32 



    

 

DEtERMINATION OF THE AumoRrry IN THE MATTER OF 
TARIFF I'EFITIDN FIL.ED RY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020.21 

ijara Rental 3,460 2,589 2,589 2,589 

Return on investment 26.110 28,202 28,202 28,202 

Provision for Futute Development - 13,954 12,374 12,374 12,374 

Misc. Income (330) (366) (366) (366) 
- Revenue Gap (apportioned) - - *3,008 *5.560 

Total - 60.985 65,860 68,412 62,852 

Revenue Gap allowed in earlier determination is apportioned in two years FY 20 I 7-IS (23 Feb 
-30 Jun) and FY 20! 8-19(1st July-22 Feb)(Rs. 4463 M+Rs. 4102 M actual 2016-17) 
Accrued as per Audited/Provisional 

O&M - 11,791 15,165 15,640 16,311 

Depreciation (At Carrying Cost) - 5.262 5,026 7,513 7.610 

Ijara Rental - 3,037 2,57! 1,842 1,857 

Return on investment - 24,960 24,364 30,505 34, 173 

Provision for Future Development 5,982 21,383 27,140 22,416 18,838 

Misc. income - (1.347) (1,374) (698) (698) 

Revenue Gap (apportioned)* - - 3,008 5,560 - 

Total 5,982 65,087 75,901 82,778 78,091 

Revenue Gap 
O&M (555) 1,073 1,548 2,219 

Depreciation (At Carrvino Cost) (183) (935) 1,552 1,649 

Ijara Rental (423) (18) (747) (732) 
Return on investment (1.150) (3,838) 2,303 5,971 
Provision for Future Development 5,982 7,429 14,766 10,042 6,464 
Misc, Income (1,017) (1.008) (332) (332) 
Revenue Gap - - - - 
Total 5,982 4,102 10,041 14,366 15,239 

Total Revenue Gap 
Sales Revenue Accrued (To be Billed) 5,982 65,087 75,90! 82,778 78,09! 
Sales Revenue (Actually Billed) - 65,233 59,317 67,230 63,168 
Revenue Gap 5,982 (146) 16,584 15,548 14,923 

Reconciliation of Revenue Gap 
Gap - (Determined)-(Actual) - (4,248) 6,543 1,181 (316) 
Gap - (Determined)-(Accrued) 5.982 4,102 10,041 14,366 15,239 
'rota! 5,982 (146) 16,584 15,548 14,923 

109. As per the discussion in the preceding paragraphs, the revenue gap allowed is given hereunder: 

Description 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total 
Its, in million 

Sales Revenue Accrued (To 
be Billed) 

2,93! 57,291 66,743 66,634 70,308 I 263,907 

Sales Revenue (Actually 
Billed) 

- 65,233 59,317 67,230 63,168 254,902 

Revenue Gap 2,93! (7,942) 7,426 (596) ,j 7,186 9,005 

Essue No. VIII. Whether mark-up on NHP loans amounting to Rs.11,024 million is justified? 

110. The Petitioner has claimed Rs. 11,024 million on account of interest paid on loans acquired for payment 

ofNHP arrears to KPK and Punjab province. The Petitioner stated in the petition that on the direction 

of the Ministry of Water Resources WAPDA has taken a loan from commercial banks for advance 

payment ofarrear/regularNHP to GoKP and Punjab. To comply with MoWR's above orders, WAPDA 

has to pay interest on the said loan from its revenue stream which was otherwise recoverable through 

pg. 33 



DETnRMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY iN THE MAYrER OF 

TARIFF I'tflTFION FILED IOY WAPD,\ hYDROELECTRIC FORtY 2020-21 

tariff as pass-through item. Accordingly interest of Rs 11,024 million paid accrued on the above loans 

have been included in the tariff petition. 

Ill. With regards to its inclusion, the Petitioner stated that Mark-up on NHP 10an5 is justified as NEPRA 

disallowed the mark-up on loan for payment of Ni-IP, at para 123 of the Tariff Determination dated 22-

11-2017 for want cfdecision ofCC1. Now, on the issue, CCI decision No.CCL91112020(xii) dated 06-

08-2020 has been received which is also provided to NEPRA 

Ministry of PD& SI 

As required by NEPRA, \VAPDA requires approval of CCI to recover the markup amounts. In 

this regard Mb Water Resources submitted a summary in November 2019 to CCI wherein, it 

was informed that the markup on the loan of Rs. I05.152 billion is to the tune of Rs. 6.675 

billion. However 

• In the current petition WAPDA is claiming an amount of Rs. 11.024 billion. This constituted by 

it vide decision in Case No. CCL7/l/20 19. 

• In principle we support the recovery of the markup through tariff since, WAPDA has already 

accumulated and disbursed the said amount. 

Petitioner's response: 

• As per lending terms and conditions mark-up of Rs. 11,024 MIn was accrued on the loans taken 

for advance payment ofNHP arrears to provinces upon the directions of GoP. The Summary 

for approval of CCI was also moved by WAPDA for the same amount of mark-up and likewise 

claimed in tariff petition based upon the decision of CCI. 

112. The Authority in the Decision dated May 25, 2016 gave the following reasoning for denying the cost 

of interest on loan taken for payment of NHP to provinces and instead directed the Petitioner to raise 

this issue at CCI level. The relevant extract of the decision is reproduced hereunder: 

"Ii may be notcd that the Petitioner revenue requirement approved forFY 2016 is — Ri 89 

billion. The revenue requirement covers the expense and WACC based return on investment. 

Therefore, the Petitioner doesn 't have the capacity to pay the 25 billion in the current FY to 

KPK out of his own revenue stream. If the Petitioner is required to pay the arrear amount 

of Rs 25 billion in the current fiscal year to Go KFK through a loan, then as a matter of 

principle, interest cost will be a prudent and jusiffiable cost which would be risen due to 

implementation of the CCI decision for which the Pethioner cannot be held liable. Having 

said that, in our opinion, since the Federal Government has already agreed to include the 

interest charge through CCI, in the agreed NH? arrears of Rs 70 billion in the coming 
period, therefore, Ri 1.875 billion or actual interest cost may be allowed when the backing 

of CCI becomes available. As CCI undisputedly, is the right forum to deal in the matter 

related to NH? payable to the provinces including matters related to NHP financing cost. 

In view thereof the request for allowance of interest cost amounting to Ri' 1.875 billion is 
disallowed. 

113. The Petitioner has informed that the matter was raised at CCI and it accordingly made the following 

decision in case No CCI.9/Ql/2020(xii) dated 06.08,2020: 

pg. 34 



pg. 35 

NEp 

.j AUTHORITY 

DE'rERMNATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATIEII. OF 
TARIFF I'ETIIION FILEI) BY WAPOA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY2C2O-21 

As the issue doesn't' pertain to CCL recovery through tariff of mark up on bilateral 

Islamic/commercial loans obtained by WA FDA for payment of Net hyde! Profit to the 

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and Punjab, will be determined by NEPRA 

114. WAPDA further submitted that for this purpose, it obtained the following Diminishing Musharaka 

loans and now collectively owe an interest amount of Rs 11,024 by the end of FY 2020. 

Loan Bank Amount terms Principal 
Repaid 

Rs billion 

HBL 38.12 6 months KIBOR— 
50bps 

27-12-2019 

2.  UBL 42.032 6 months KIBOR — 
21bps 

22-01-2019 

3.  Meezan 25 6 months KIBOR— 
35bps 

21-06-20 17 

105. 152 

Financial 
Year 

Accounts 
Status 

Account Head Financial 
Statement 
Note # 

Amount 
(Mm Rs) 

FY 2016-17 (Audited) tnt. on Diminishing Musharaka 29 & 29.1 1,443 

FY 2017-18 (Audited) !nt. on Diminishing Musharaka 29 & 29.1 3,299 

FY 2018-19 (Audited) lnt. on Diminishing Musharaka 29 & 29.1 3,887 

FY20 19-20 (Provisional mt. on Diminishing Musharaka - 2,395 

11,024 

115. The Authority noted that the amount of Rs 11.024 billion claimed has risen due to Ministry of Water 

Resource's direction to the Petitioner for early payment of NHP arrears/regular to Provinces the 

principal amount of which has already been made a part of allowed tarift The Authority is of the 

opinion that the Petitioner complied with the direction of the government which has caused the 

Petitioner to incur extra cost in term of interest. And now it is the liability parked on the Petitioner's 

books. The Authority therefore, decided —that the amount being one time and computed based on a 

rate already lower than KIBOR — to allow this cost to the Petitioner as its liability. This treatment is 

also endorsed by Ministry of PD& SI. Further since the interest accounts for FY 2020 is not finalized 

therefore, the amount of Rs 2,395 million being provisional in nature shall be adjusted on actual at the 

next tariff petition. 

Issue No. IX. Whether the plant wise outages schedule claimed in the petition is justified? 

116. In response to this issue the Petitioner stated that it is the largest and bona fide generator of Hydel 

Power and is operating 2 I 1-lydel Power Station, having a total installed capacity of 8420 MW. Most 

of Hydel Power Stations are in operation for the last 40-50 years. Due to aging, these plants require 

frequent repair and maintenance. Further the maintenance activities of generating units are largely 

planned according to the Outages Allowance allowed under Schedule 2 of the PPA with CPPA-G. 

According to the Petitioner, Utmost efforts are made to carryout maintenance activities in the lean 

V 



f 
DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MAUER OF 

TARIFF rETITION FlUID I3Y WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY2020-2I 

water period to avoid generation loss and to ensure maximum availability of power in high flow period. 

Major upgradation/ refurbishment activities for enhancement of efficiency, useful life and reliability 

of some of the generating units are currently underway. As a most feasible option WAPDA & CPPA-

G are working on appropriate amendment in the PPA to cater these activities. 

117. The Authority reviewed the PPA signed between the CPPA-G and the Petitioner including the agreed 

outages (Forced and Scheduled) hours for 13 of the WAPDA's Stations and also reviewed the data 

submitted by the Petitioner to NEPRA pursuant to Performance Standards (Generation) Rules, 2009. 

It was noted that a number of units of Tarbela, Mangla, Ghazi Barotha, Warsak and Chashma hydel 

power stations have availed higher outages hours than allowed in the PPA for FY 20 8-19 which is 

concerning. Keeping in view the above, the Petitioner is directed to submit the detailed analysis of 

higher outages of hydel power Stations in comparison with that allowed as per their PPA within one 

month for the consideration of the Authority. 

118. Furthermore, WAPDA and CPPA-G is also directed to finalize the PPAs for the remaining WAPDA 

hydel power Stations at the earliestand submitted the same to the Authority in the next tariff petition 

which shall have a clear mechanism wherein any violation into an agreed outages hours of all plant.s 

beyond the reasonable control of the Petitioner should be penalized and capacity payment withheld. 

Issue No. X. Whether the claimed capacity of power plants is justified in the absence of 

Capacity Tests as per PPAs? 

119. In response to this issue, the Petitioner stated that as per Article 10.1 of PPA, "CPPA-G shall have the 

right to demand the capacity tests of any WAPDA Power Station not more than once in every five 

years one by one of any its individual units during such time when the required head, discharge and 

system conditions are available in order to determine their rated capacities. Further, the plants of 

Wapda-hydroelectric are always available for Capacity Test and that CPPA-G carried out Capacity 

Tests of Tarbela or. 15.09.2015, Ghazi Barotha on 16.09.2015, and Mangla on 13.09.2017 and 

Chashrna on 12.11.2019. The Petitioner further informed that on the request of CPPA-G, WAPDA 

vide letter dated 27.07.2020 has conveyed a suitable period for next capacity testing of its power plants 

which is based upon hydrological condition. Presently. WAPDA and CPPA-G are in the process of 

finalizing the Protocols for intended capacity testing. 

120. The Authority while reviewing the PPA observed that Article 10 of PPA clearly States that the CPPA- 

C shall have the right to demand capacity test not more than every five years. It was also noted by the 

Authority that CPPA-G vide its letter dated July 20, 2020 requested WAPDA that the testing 

procedure/Protocol and Schedules may be sent to CPPA-G at the earliest so that testing of WAPDA 

Plants can be conducted in a timely manner. WAPDA vide its letter dated July 27, 2020 had provided 

the following demonstration period for the power plants: 

Sr. No. Project Proposed Period 
Tarbela, Ohazi Barotha, Tarbela 4 Ext. & Mangla HPP August — September 

2 Cha.shma & Jinnah Hydel Power Stations September—October 
3 Golen Gol Power Station July — August 
4 Small Hydel Power Stations April — August 

12!. NEPRA ide its letter dated August 11,2020, also directed CPPA-G as follows: 

pg. 36 



DETERIINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN TILE MA1-rER OF 

TARIFF L'ErrlIOH FILED DY WAPDA hYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-2! 

"It is apprised that NEPRA Professionals shall also witness as observers to Capacity Test of 
WAPDA Hydropower Projects. You are directed to send the Testing Procedure/Protocol and 

Schedule for our review at the earliest and inform in advance of the tests for making necessary 

arrangements." 

122. WAPDA during the hearing also submitted that presently WAPDA and CPPA-G are in the process of 

finalizing the Protocols for intended capacity testing. With regard to capacity tests and keeping in 

view the PPA requirements, the Authority, therefore, directs WAPDA and CPPA-G to finalize the 
procedure/protocols for testing of WAPDA Hydro Power Projects at the earliest. The Petitioner is 

further directed to start the capacity testing of small hydropower projects as per the demonstration 

period being proposed by WAPDA and to complete the capacity testing of HPP (21 no. ofhydel power 

Stations) within a time period of one year and in case of further delay, the reasons and justifications for 

such delay shall be communicated to the Authority in writing for seeking approval of time delay. 

Issue No. XI. Whether the current mechanism for allocation of costs/expenses for each of the 

project into water side and power side is justified? 

123. On this issue, the Petitioner stated that section 26 oFWAPDA Act, 1958 affirms that; 

I. The Authority shall maintain complete and accurate books of accounts in such form 

as may be prescribed by it. 

2. Provided that separate accounts shall be maintained for all schemes- and transaction 

relating to power. 

124. NEPRA allows WAPDA Tariff on cost-of-service basis and Section.17 (3)(i)of NEPRA Tariff 

Standard and Procedures Rules 1998, stipulates that where tariff are Set on cost-of-service basis, Tariff 

shall be determined to allow licensee the recovery of any and all cost prudently incurred to meet the 

demonstrated needs of their customers. Accordingly, for each Fiscal Year, WAPDA prepare separate 

accounts comprising cost /expenses in respect of the Hydropower Stations and development schemes 

included in its Generation License, and get them audited as per NEPRA'S specified scope, and submit 

to NEPRA. 

125. A more detailed discussion with respect to Diamir Basha Dam apportionment has already been 

discussed in the respective issue however, it is also important to highlight that VAPDA Power Wing 

(WAPDA Hydroelectric) accounts are separated from its water wing and a separate License has also 

been given by NEPRA. Further, on an annual basis WAPDA hydroelectric accounts are audited which 

is being made the basis of an assessment of annual revenue requirement. Therefore, this issue stand 
addressed. 

Other Issues 

Net Hydel Profit (NHP) 

126. The Petitioner informed that Article 161(2) ofthe Constitution olislamic Republic of Pakistan; 1973 

provides for the payment of Net 1-lydel Profit to the Provinces. The payment ofNHP has been proposed 

as per the CCI decision dated 29.02.2016 and CCI decision dated 16.12.2016 as well as NEPRA 

determinations dated 13.11.2015, 08.01.2016, 22.11.2017 and 14.12.2017 and GoP Gazette 

Notifications dated 07.03.2016, 24.06.2016 and 23.02.2018. Pursuant to the above referred CCI 

pg. 37 



Sr. 
t.10. Power Station 

1 tarbela 
2 vVarsak 
3 Oube r 1< hewer 
.4 Allel <hewer 
6 IChar, KI,awar 
6 Jab bOn 
7 Dorgel 
8 I<uronl C9Ihi 
9 Chltral 
10 Tarbela 4th Eit. 
1 1 0I.r1 Cal 

Total 

C a p  aOl ty 2017-18 -lstil.fl-22 fob) 
Fate Am aunt Generation 

I P kr1 

3.470 10.106 0.055 556 
243 560 0.05C 31 
130 261 0.055 14 
121 114 0.055 6 
72 80 0.055 4 
22 52 0.055 3 
20 51 0.055 3 
4 9 0.055 0 
1 1 0.056 0 

4,091 11 ,234. 010 

AUTHORITY 

t . c. 

decisions and NEPRA determinations, Payment of Regular NHP to the Provinces on the generation of 

hydropower Stations situated in their territorial jurisdiction has been proposed at enhanced rate of 

Rs.l.2l3IkWh. Further, in order to ensure uniformity in WUC rates for AJK as per the spirit ofECC 

decision dated 20.03.20 19, NEPRA may approve the revised enhanced rates to take effect 

prospectively from the date of notification of revised tariff by MoWR, GoP, Islamabad in the Official 

Gazette. 

127. The Petitioner further stated that NEPRA issued its revised order of WAPDA Hydroelectric Bulk 

Supply Tariff for FY 2017-IS, wherein payment of Regular NHP to the Provinces during FY 2017-18 

was approved at uncapped NHP rate of Rs. 1.10 per kWh as per the actual generation from hydropower 

Stations located in their territorial jurisdiction effective from 01.07.2017. Decision of NEPRA was 

notified by GoP on 23.02.2018, therefore, WAF'DA Hydroelectric could not bill NHP at the revised 

rates till 22.02.2018. NHP arrears in respect of unbilled amount of Regular NF-[P from 01.07.2017 to 

22.02.2018 during FY20 17-18 works out to Rs.618 million for KPK and Rs.5,842 million for Punjab 

as under: 

Arre21r' - N HP tG KP 

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN ThE MATrER or 
TARIFF 'ETITION FILED 1W WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

.A,rrers — NHP to Punjab 

Sr. 
No. 

Power Station 

1 Glnazi Broth,, 
2 Cheehnla 
3 JIr,r,ah l-tPP 
4 
5 g.Jdlpur 
6 ShediwOl 
7 ClUchoki 
S OnaIa IChurd 

total 

Government of KPK's Intervention 

Capacity 
(NN) 

201 7-1 a - let )..i-22 feb) 
Concretion 

IG''Jh) 
Ftate 

(Re/i.'t,'h 
An, aunt 
MIr, P s 

rrQ
lC

lr
r
r
r
 

4.323 

r
r
r
r
r
r
r
 r 

r
r
r
r
r
r
r
r
 

4.993 
493 569 
131 151 
49 57 
26 30 
16 18 
20 23 
1 1 

1.704 5 058 5.542 

128. WAPDA has included NHP at the rate of Rs. 1.213 per KWh iii its present tariff petition which needs 

to be Rs. 1.404 per KWh for the year 2020-21 as the 5% indexation allowed according to the agreement 

has not been applied every year previously which should start from Rs 1.10 per kWh from FY 2016. 

The Province, therefore, demands readjustment in the proposed tariff accordingly. Besides, the 

decision must be given effect and thus the arrears and differential shall be worked out and included in 

the tariff of WAPDA as past year adjustments. WAPDA pEoposes NHP 1.213 Rs/kWh, which 

should be increased 1.404 Rs/kWh for the year 2020-21. WAPDA a'so miscalculated NHP arrears 

pg. 38 



DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MAilER OF 
TARIFF I'rCrrrION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-71 

amounting Rs. 618 million, however, it should be also determined for the missing indexation since 

2015 which amounts to Rs. 7,949 million. 

l29. WAPDA considered Gomal Zam Dam as a project of FATA, however after the 25th amendment, 

erstwhile FATA is now part of' Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and NHP for the project should be paid to GoKP. 

NI-IP for Gornal Zam hydro power project should be paid to GoKl' along with the arrears amounting 

Rs.108 million from the date of notification of ex-FATA merger with Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 

130. It may be noted that regular NHP for F.Y 2018-19 amounting Rs. 13.6 billion and regular NHP for F.Y 

2019-20 amounting Rs. 23.2 billion still needs to be paid to the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 

In addition, regular NHP amounting to Rs. 11.5 billion is also due for the period of July-September 

2020 (F.Y. 2020-21). These liabilities add up to a total of Rs. 48.3 bii!ior. 

131. It was noted that the Authority in the last determination allowed indexation at 5% at the rate of Rs 1.10 

per kWh which increased the rate ofNHP to Rs 1.155 per kWh. CCI in its decision dated 16.12.16 

allowed "Payment ofNHP to Government ofFunjab Rs 1.10 per unit on the analogy of Government 

of KPK, generated from Hydel Power Station located in Punjab for the FY 2016-17". The same rate 

indexed at 5% was made applicable on Punjab based WAPDA's plant from the same year in the 

WAPDA's tariff. The Petitioner has now indexed the rate by 5% to Rs 1.2128 per kWh for FY 202!. 

132. It came to the knowledge of the Authority that CCI which is the relevant body has not approved 

indexation on the rate of Rs 1.10 per kWh. This issue was also pointed out in the Report on Power 

Sector, prepared by the Committee for Power Sector Audit, Circular Debt Resolution & Future 

Roadmap. The relevant extract is reproduced below: 

440. There are massive variations in NPIP Cstrmates based on widely d[feren( 

interpretations of KCM formula by stakeholders. For example, as per existing practice 

adopted by NEPRA, NH? for FY2020 would be Ps. 38.75 billion at Rs. 1.15 per kWh while 

using KF's version of KC'M, the NH? fignre workt out to be more than Rs. 400 billion. 

441. It is worth mentioning that far private hydro I?!', the rate for use of water resource 

as per the Power Policy 2015 approved by CCI is Ks. 0.425/kWh however, if the same 

resource (water) is used by the Federal Government for hydroelectric plant in the province, 

the rate shoots up to almost three times to Rs. 1.15/kWh. NEPRA has approved annual 

indexation of 5% on the current rate of Ps. 1.10 per kWh from FY 2016 which, ?f applied, 

would increase the rate to Ps. 1.273 per kl'7i Jhr FY 2019-20. 

442. The Co,nnzittee did not however find any record which shows that the CCI has 

approved such indexation over the rate of PKR. 1.10/kWh. Regardless of nomenclature. 

essentially it is an issue of water pricing, for which, the formula generally used globally is 

based on unit of electricity prod uced. 

443. Therefore, there is an urgent need to review tile situation while learning from 

countries with significant hydro generation such as Brazil, China, Canada & India. In light 

of the economic strain it is causing, a consensus has to be developed between stake holders 

on a revised and sustainable NH? formula which the consumers and the power sector 

economy can afford. 

pg. 39 



DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN TI-tB MATFER OF 
TAJ1FF PETITION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELEC1'RIC FOR FY 2020-2! 

133. Therefore, based on the above discussion, NHP rate of Rs 1.10 per kWh has been assumed by the 

Authority goin forward for FY 2021 for Punjab and KP based hydropower stations and excess past 

payment made as a result of the application of 5% indexation should, therefore, be adjusted by the 
Petitioner on yearly basis. However, if CCI make any decision with respect to indexation, the Authority 

may consider it as per the applicable law. 

134. The Authority also observed that at the time of last determination, no NHP was made a part of the 

generation of Gomal Zam power project as the project was located in the erstwhile FATA region. 

Through 31 th Constitutional amendments in the end of May 2018, FATA region where the project is 

located became a part of KPK region. Therefore, effective from July 2018, NHP from this project has 

been allowed which for FY20! 9 and FY 2020 @ Rs 1.10 per kWh works out as Rs 35.2 million & Rs 

57.73 million respectively. These arrear totalling Rs 95 million shall become a part of revenue gap to 

be recovered ir one year from the date of notification. 

Water Usage Charges (WUC) 

135. On this charges, the Petitioner informed that it has been making payment of Water Usage Charges 

(WUC) to GoAJ&K Rs.0.15/kWh on the Beneration of Mangla Hyde! Power Stations, in terms of 

clause 5.6 of the Mangla Dam Raising Agreement 2003, and Revised Order passed by the NPERA at 

Sr.! of the tariff determination dated 14.12.2017. According to the Petitioner it later, filed a Tariff 

Modification Petition vide letter No.GMFP/CPCC/4525/241 dated 28.11.2019 for enhancement of 

WUC rates from Rs.0.15/kWh to Rs.l.155/kWh payable to GoAJ&K at par with the rate of NHP 

payable to provinces as necessitated in ECC decision in Case No.ECC 76/11/2019 dated 20-03-20 19 

notified vide tvjoWR, GoP Islamabad letter No.6 (17)/2004-HP dated 28.03.2019. NEPRA has held 

the hearing on this petition on 03.06.2020, however, the decision ofNEPRA on this TariffModification 

Petition is still to come. Through instant Petition, the Petitioner requested NEPRA to determine! 

approve the revised rate ofRs.1.213/kWh (at par with above proposed revised rate of NHP payable to 

provinces) in respect of WUC payable to GoAJ&K on the generation of Mangla UPS which shall be 

applied /paid prospectively only, once the recovery through tariff begins after notification of NEPRA 

determined tariff by MoWR, GoP Islamabad, in compliance of the instructions of GoP contained at 

Sr.No. i & vii of the aforementioned ECC decision. 

136. The Authority noted that the request for enhancing WUC from Mangla Power Station from Rs 0.15 to Rs 

1.10 per kWh was rejected by the Authority through it decision in the matter of Decision of the Authority 

in the matter of Tariff Modification Petition for Revision of Net Hydel Profit (NHP)/Water Use Charges 

(WUC) Rate Payable to Government of AJ&K on Generation from Mangla Power Station dated July 23, 

2020 wherein the Authority made the following basis for rejections: 

3.1.3 Therefore, the Authority is of the view, that for NHP to be given, the power houses, owned 

and operated by federal government have to be situated in the province, and AJ&K is not the 

province as per the Constitution of Pakistan therefore, enhancing current WUC rate of Rs 0.15 

per kWh to theNHP rate ofRs 1.10 per kWh is notjustified. 

.2.2 The Authority is of the considered opinion that, the payment of Water Usage Charges 

UC) to AJK is agreed in the MoU signed at the time of Mangla Dam Raising Project @ 
s.0. 15 per kWh on generation of power from Mangla Power Station in line with the GoP 

Power Policy 2002, which has been accordingly incorporated for payment of WUC to 

pg.40 



DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY (N THE MATTER OF 
TARIFF PICFION FILEE) BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

AJ&K in the tariff of WAPDA Hydro Electric. This warrants that if any change in rate is 

to be incorporated in the WAPDA hydroelectric tariff the underlying agreement i.e. Mangla 

Dam Raising agreement has to be amended first and the same has also been stated in the 

above mentioned ECC decision, which is reproduced as under: 

'ix. An agreement incorporating the above recommendation may be signed 

between the Government of AJK and other stakeholders of Government of 

Pakistan, amending the Mangla Raising ring Agreement of 2003 to the extent of 

WUC and terms of power supply 10 AJK." 

3.2.3 The Authority noted that, the Mangla Raising Agreement of 2003 is yet to be 

amended, therefore, in the absence ofrevison in the base agreement; revising the rate from 

Current Rs. 0.15 per kWh is not justified at this stage 

137. The Petitioner has not given any evidence which shows revision in the Mangla Raising Agreement 

2003 to the extent of changing the WuC from Rs 0.15 per kwh to Rs 1.10. Therefore, for tariff 

assessment, the Authority has decided to maintain the previous rate of Rs 0.15 per kWh WUC 

applicable to the Mangla power station's gcrerctic. 

138. In view of discussions in the preceding paragraphs, the total revenue requirement of the Petitioner 

approved for the financial year 2021 is given below, Station wise revenue requirement is attached as 

Annex-i: 

F? 2015.16 2016.17 2017.10 2018.19 2019.29 2026.21 I 
Rewnue Requirement Reqoensad Aanm.edlRag,useI Aesa..edRequestedAuounsud!Reqaensed A.neuSedRequested AeveeeedJReqaentod 

MIO2vRO J 
o&M l0,693 11,791 12.729 15,165 14,562 
Deprecialee (ALCar,yü9 Cost 4,665 5.262 4.593 5,029 6,771 
Ija'a Renbi 3.037 3.037 2,571 2.571 1,842 
Rdvn, on 9rv0s50as1 23,480 24,960 22.945 24,364 28.643 
P,ouialon trr Fates DesioFon enS 5.562 16,764 21,383 22,271 27.140 9,951 
Misc t,ms (l,347 (1,347) (1,374) (1,374) (6%) 
Total Revenue Requirement 5,982 
Regulatory Revenue Gap 

FY-2015-16.Actiai(R0ICn DOD) 
FY-2016-17-Actjul 
F? .201748-p,cjal 
FV-2018.l9.Aaal 
F? . 20 19.20 . Froejeonaj 

Total Revenue Gap 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 
Met upon advance NHP paid u provinces 
Total Revenue RequlremenL of WAPDA 
Hydei Levies 

57,291 65,087 53,734 72,833 61,871 

15.640 15.937 16.311 17,622 18,126 
7.513 6,826 7,610 6,869 7,656 
1,842 1,857 1,857 (.692 1,600 

30,505 32.033 34,173 28,330 29.543 
22,416 14,354 18,338 21,030 23,294 

(690) (698) (698) (698) (698) 
77.218 70,308 70,091 74.842 79,610 

2,931 5,982 
(7,942) (146) 
7,426 16,564 
(597) 15.540 

7,786 14,913 
9,005 52,891 

83,846 132,501 
il,024 71,024 
64.070 l43,525 

27,096 30,695 
6,460 

95 
712 5.753 
15I 1d1 

26,853 43,056 
123,724 ¶86.504 

30,104 30,104 
4.11 6.29 

pg. 41 

01-17. Reguiar 
ArreerS 01 NHPrNiJC hs PrOoiflC4) F? 201748. 
134ena1 Znnl NHP Arruar F? 20196 F? 2020 
Meia WuC 
IRS.A Charges 
Total Hydal Luviuc 
Tota2.Wrth Hydel Levies 

Gene,slcn iGv.lr) 
Average Tariff (RSAM) 



 

DETERMINATION OFTHE AUTHORITY IN THE MArrER OF 
TARIFF PETFFION FILED BY WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 202C-2I 

WAPDA Hydroelectric (Petitioner) is allowed to charge the Central Power Purchasing 

Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G) the following tariff of each plant at the bus bar of its 

hydroelectric power stations connected directly or indirectly to the transmission system of 

NTDC: 

Sr.I4o. 
Pcwer 

Stations 

Variable 
Rate 

FixeciChargea Hydel Leylea 

Fixed 
Rate 

Ren Gap LnSfOr 
NHP 

NIIP 
Regular 

wuc 
NHP 

Arrears 
IRSA 

Ri/kWh Rs/kW,'M R/kW/M R/kW/M ga/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kw/M RsAWh 

I Tarbela 0.043 421.940 (425,917) 63.837 1.1000 - 0.005 

2 Warza 0.107 748.198 54332 63.837 1.1000 0.005 

3 Ouber Khawar 0.215 1,768 284 369.329 63.837 1.1000 0.005 

4 AIIai Khawar 0.215 1,508.871 523.789 63.837 1.1000 - 0,005 

Khari Khawar 0.211 1,592.305 213,254 63.837 1.1000 - 0.005 

5 J abban 0.275 2,881,467 3,505.165 63.837 1.1000 - 0.005 

' Dargai 0.088 826.772 (587.876) 63.831 1,1000 0.005 

8 KuramOarhl 0.255 1,924.961 343.330 63.837 1.1000 - 0,005 

9 Chitral 0.343 2164.941 (4,020.787) 63.837 1.1000 - 0.005 

10 
Tarbela 4th 0.134 781.992 591.948 - 1.1000 - 0.005 

1 Ode,, Gd 0.344 2446.539 1,923.793 - 1,1000 - 0.005 

12 Gon'al Zarn 0.634 3,092.300 (470.6711 - 1.1000 454.646 0.005 

13 Ghazi 8rctha 0.079 777.999 434.090 366.499 1.1000 0.005 

14 Chashma 0.191 1,524.435 1,403.294 366.499 1.1000 - 0,005 

j,5 J innah HPP 0.267 1,521.280 1,113.603 366.499 1,1000 . 0.005 

16 Rasul 0.157 895.550 (34,025) 366.499 1.1000 - 0.005 

17 Nandipur 0.132 833.858 (1,222.819) 356.499 1.1000 . 0.005 

18 Shadiwal 0.178 933.830 (790.848) 366499 1.1000 - 0.005 

19 Chichoki 0.176 866.551 (870.862) 366.499 1.1000 - 0.005 

20 Renala Kriurd 0.342 1,831.918 (3,455.565) 366.499 1.1000 . 0.005 

21 Nangla 0M67 715.090 41.611 - 0.150 . 0,005 

2. The "Revenue Gap", "Interest on Loans for NHP" and 'NHP Arrears" components of tariff 

as indicated above shall be applicable for a period of one year from the date of its notification 

by GoP, after which the tan ff without these three tariff components shall be applicable. 

pg. 42 



"I 

•oS &-r2.) 

-f DETERMrNATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN TILE MATTER OF 
TARIFF rETITIO4 FILED BY WAPDA hYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-21 

3. The order is to be intimated to the Federal Government for notification in the official gazette 

under section 31(7) ofthe Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 

Power Act, 1997. 

AUTH ITY 

  

Rehmatullah Baloch Engr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 

Member Member 

pg. 43 



2010-19 2019-20 2020-2iJ 

2010-19 
,Audinnd 

2019-20 2020-29 
P,o,io ) PoedenI 

Revenue Requirement Tarbela 

Li,,.. 

Warsak Dubalr 

11i0lS-17 I 2017-19 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 1 2016-17 j 2017-It 2010-19 2019.20 I 2020-21 2016-17 2017-18 
Audited Audited Audited Projected Proi.rtnd Aod,.fed Audited Audited Pnvdud I P,.itoded Audited 

Revenue Requirement 
O&M lLiR,l 4,087 4,668 5,155 5,734 6,373 960 1,230 1,203 1,252 1,398 116 134 
DepreciaSon (At Carrying Cast) cevv,l 336 280 487 511 534 62 72 75 75 75 116 108 
ljara Rental iu.v't 3,037 2571 1,842 1,857 1,690 
Return on investment tuoRi 1,123 1,166 1,182 1,166 1.022 t6 199 247 238 201 2.894 2.784 
Pronmion for Future Development 9,447 11,222 4.110 5,929 8,686 590 784 287 414 607 316 419 
Misc. Income uoeui (1,117) (165) (225) (225) (225 (22) (15) JL (16) (16) (9) (0) 
Total Revenue Requirement wia Rev. Gap 1.j 15,912 Lj9,742 j 12,552 I 14,971 18,080 1,735 2,271 J .7961 1,962 I 2,265 3,353 J 3,445 
ReuIatory Revenue Gap 

FY - 2015-16 - Actual (ROI on DOD) 1,471 103 
Pt -2016-17 -Actual (16.9 12) (549) 
FY-2017-I8-Actual (3,564) 364 
FY -2018-19 Actual (579) 54 
FY - 2019-20 - Provisional 1,801 214 

Total Revenue Gap (11,776) 188 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 304 2,452 
Melt upon advance NHP paid to provinces 2,664 186 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 2,968 2.638 

2016.17 2017.18 2018.99 I 2019-20 2020.21 2016.17 2017.18 2010- 19 2018-20 20 20-21 2096-17 ) 2017-la 
Audited Aud,Fed Aodited P,nrled Projected Audited Audited Audited P,ected Prroctnd Audited Audited 

Hydel Levies 
NHP - Regular 11, 88 0 651 
AFLame.. of NIIPIWUC to Provinces br FY 2017.!8. 
Gonna Zam NI-IP Mear FY 20198 Fr' 2020 
Manglit WuC 
IRSA Charges 54 4 
Total Ilydel Levies 11934 855 
Total - With Hydel Levieu 14,902 3,494 

A I 

I .tud.ted 

163 146 159 
308 309 313 

2794 1,889 2,090 
154 222 325 

(0) (0) (0) 
3,419 I 2,565] 2,887 

55 
2,126 
1.199 
(972) 

(1,832) 
576  

100  
3,562  



Revenue Requirement Allai Kharr Jabban 

Cr41 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020.21 2016.17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 I 2020-21 I 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited F*cted I Projedod 

[2016-17 
Audited I Audited Audited Itod Focta1 

Revenue Requirement 
O&M AlteR.) 119 151 183 169 184 181 180 193 223 243 94 101 118 151 162 
Depreciation (Ac Carrying Cost) twe 123 518 468 468 469 94 110 193 194 194 118 113 142 142 142 
Ijara Rental (tete R.l 
Return on Investment twvR.i 1,753 1,695 1,692 1450 1336 1,146 1,126 1,122 753 624 504 489 507 514 440 
ProvisionforFutureDevelopmenl (wrIte) 294 390 143 206 302 175 232 85 123 180 53 71 26 38 55 
Misc. Income tw,, Er.) (0) (8 (1) (1) (1) (1), (1) (2) (2 (2) 1) (0), (1), (1), (1) 
Total Revenue Requlrementw!o Rev. Gap [enR.) 2,288 I 2,7461 2,486 2,294 I 2,290 1 1,595 I 1,647 I 1,592 I 1,2911 1,439] I 7781 774 792 J 843 798 
Regulatory Revenue Gap 

FY- 2015-16-Actual (ROI on OBO) 51 31 9 
FY-2016-17-Actual 1,161 928 568 
FY-2017-18-Actual 1,020 535 365 
FY - 2018-19 - Actual (639) (496) (32) 
FY-2019-20 -Provisional (83k (813j 15 

Total RevenueGap 161 184 925 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 3.051 1,623 1,723 
Mart up on advance NIIP paid to provinces 93 55 11 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 3,144 1,678 1,740 

2016-17 20 17-18 2018-19 2019 -20 2020-21 2016.17 20 17-18 2018-59 2019-20 I 2020-21 20)6-17 2017.18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
AIIduIO,J Audited Audited Projected Projected Audited Audited Ar4.lei Fhredud Audited Audited 

Hydel Levies 
NHP- Regular 509 329 149 
Arrears at NHPIWUC to Provinces icr FY 2017-18. 
Gomal Zam NHP Meat Pt 2019 6 FY 2020 
Mangla WuC 
IRSA Charges 2 
Total Hydel Levies 512 330 149 
Total-With Hyde) LevIes 3,655 2008 1,889 

x 



Revenue Requirement Dargai Kurrm Garbi Ctiitral 

2020.21] 
piojec(ed 

U II 2016-17 2017.18 20-19 2019-20 2020.21 20 16-17 2017.18 2018.19 2019.20 2020.21 2016-17 2017-18 2016-18 2019.20 
AUdl(e Auitted AUdited P,*cted P,ojectad A edited AUdited P,o.ed P,oeded Audited AUdited Aedited Ptqieded 

Revenue Requirement 
O&M (wnPM 86 92 116 137 147 48 52 65 77 83 12 13 16 19 21 
Depredation (At Canying Cost) 
jam Rental 

(MvR.) 
( 

1 1 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 1 

Return on tnvestment 9 10 11 11 9 1 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 
Provision for Future Development v 49 65 24 34 50 10 (3 5 7 10 2 3 1 2 2 
Misc. Income 
Total Revenue Requlre,nentwfn Rev. Gap 

(Mn R) (1) (0) (2) (2) (2) (0) (0) (1 1} (1) (q) (1) (0) (0) (0 
44 J 167 150 J 181 I 206 60 68J_ 74 1 88 J 211 2lJ 221 261 27 

Regulatory Revenue Gap 

FY.2015-16 - Actual (ROI on 080) 8 2 0 
FY - 2016-17 - Actual (46) 22 12 
FY - 2017-18 - Actual (14) 14 (3) 
FY- 2018-19-Actual (61) (18) (30) 
FY- 2019-20 - Provisional (28) (4) (fl 

Total Revenue Gap (141) 16 (48) 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 65 113 (21) 
Mark up on advan NHP paid to provinces 15 3 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 80 116 (20) 

2020-21 2016.17 2017 -18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
AUdited A edited AUdited Projected P,ojeruUd 

19 4 

0 0 

19 4 
135 (16) 

Hydel Levies 
NIIP- Regular 

Asrears 01 NHPNIIJC to Provinces for FY 2017-18. 
Carnal Zam NHP AJTea, FY 2019 & FY 2020 
Mangla WuC 

IRSACliarges 

total FtydI Levies 
Total - With Hydel Levies 

Audited 
2017.10 
Audited 

2018-19 
Audited 

2019•20 2020-21 2016.17 I 2017-18 
AoditUd j  Autited AUdited 

2018-19 
Piiitded 
20 19-20 



Revenue Requirement T4 Golen Gol Ghaz Barotha 

u,,n 2016.17 ' 2017.16 2016.19 2019-20 2020-21 2016-17 2017-18 2016.19 2019.20 ULU' I 2016.17 2017.18 2018.19 2019.20 2020.21 
Aodued Aardard Andjt4 Aaedfad And/led And/led AM 

Revenue Requirement 
O&M Qn H) 563 593 655 79 115 125 1,562 1,998 2,138 2,224 2,460 
Depreciation (At Carrying Cost) Weal 1,660 1,660 1,680 341 341 341 1,972 1,442 1,383 1,384 1,386 
Ijara Rental IMa 5) 

Return on Investment Wear 4,694 8,958 7,907 1,359 2,596 2,587 9,313 8,964 8,594 8,153 6,644 
Provision for Future Development 1W Rvi 1,666 2,404 3,521 128 184 270 3,522 4,678 1,714 2,472 3,621 
Misc. Income 1W B,) (1) (1) (1) (0 (0 ) (0) _J9(42) (56) (56) (56) 
Total Revenue Requirement wlo Rev. Gap pflnR.)j 8,582 13,614 13742 1,9061 3,225 3,323 16,330 I 17,041 13,773) 14,178 I 14,057J 
Re9ulatory Revenue Gap 

FY- 2015-16 - Actual (ROt on DOD) 616 
FY-2016-17 .Actual 2,592 
FY-2017-18 - Actual 4,341 
FY-2018-19-Actual 2,695 1,054 (199) 
FY - 2019-20. ProvisIonal 7321 1,439 203 

Total Revenue Gap 10,016 2,493 7.553 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 23,758 5,817 21610 
Mart upon advance NHP paid to provinces 6,377 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 23,758 27,987 

2016-17 2017-18 2016-15 2019.20 2020 -21 2016-17 2017.18 2018-19 2019.20 1 2020.21 2016.tl 2011-18 2018.19 2019-20 2020.29 
And/lad Aud/ted uaifod Projected Pnec1i Audited And od And/tori Th P,ojodlol] LAnd/led And/led And/ted Projected 

Hydel Levies 
NAP. Reautar 4208 488 7,260 
Arrears of NHP(WUC to Provinces tar FY 2017-18. 
Gonral Znrn NAP Meal FY 2019 & FY 2020 
Manla WuC 

IRSA Chameu 19 2 33 
Total Ilydel Levies 4,227 491 7,293 
Total- With Hydel Levies 27,985 6,307 35,280 



Rasul 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2819-20 2020-21 
Audited Aud0ej 

101 328 130 152 168 
5 4 4 4 4 

26 26 27 28 24 

53 71 26 38 55 

9 
(24) 
37 

(33) 
2 

(9)  
237 

97  
334 

2016-li 2017-IS 201849 2019-20 2020.21 
Audited P,avieaerf PC- 

Revenue Requirement Chashma Jlnnah 

u'dt 
2016.17 2017-18 20 18-19 2019-20 2020-21 2016-17 2007-18 2018-19 2019-20 202 0-2 1 
Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited P,qiecwd 

Revenue Requirement 
ow MeR.) 971 1,031 1,171 1,280 1,418 268 320 377 396 436 
Deprectation (At Carrying Cost) ueveI 426 439 481 510 515 362 403 394 400 401 
Ijara Rental (5eR,) 
Return on Investment v,e,et 1,481 1,426 1,368 1,374 1,174 1,357 1,329 1,309 1,385 904 
Pmvision tar Future Development (enRu 4-47 594 217 314 460 233 310 113 164 240 
Misc. lnonme renR..) (25) (37) f48 (48 (48) (1 (91) (349) (149) 149) 
Total Revenue Requirement wfo Rev. Cap I leenfl.)j 3,301 I 3,4531 3,190 3,430 3,519 I 2,219 1 1,446  J 2,044)_1,996  j 1,832] 
Regulatory Revenue Gap 

Fr' - 2015-16 - Actual (ROI on DBD) 78 41 
FY-2016-17-Actual 1,555 1,327 
FY - 2017-18 - Actual 1,329 177 
FY-2018-19-Actual (53) (128) 
F? - 2019-20 - Provialonal 190 (135) 

Total Revenue Gap 3,098 t283 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 6,817 3,115 
Mark upon advarron M-IP paid to piovinons 809 422 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 7,427 _ 5 L 

2016-17 I 2017-18 20 18-19 2019-20 2020-21 2016.17 2017.10 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
Audited Audited Pmjocted Audited Audited Audirod P,ojectod Projected 

Hydel Levies 
NHP - Regular 880 328 
Arrears at NHP(WUC IC, Provinons far FY 2017-18. 
Gonrailam Nt1PMearFY 2019& FY 2020 
Mangla WuC 
IRSA Charges 4 
Total l-lydel Levies 884 329 
Total - With Hydel Levies 8,311 3,867 

V 

0 
67 

401 

67 

4-d 



Revenue Requirement Nandipur Shadiwal Chichuki 

U&t 
2016-17 I 2917-18 2018-19 I 2019-20 2020-21 2016-17 2017.18 2018-IS 2019-20 2016-17 2011-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
Ad I Aed Audftad Theded Andted Andited Andid 

Revenue Requirement 
O&M (k} 60 64 61 06 103 60 64 81 96 103 56 60 75 89 96 
Depreciation (At Carrying Cost) (nennr 2 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
ijara Rental u R) 

Return on investment R,j 8 7 7 10 10 6 7 8 8 8 2 3 5 11 14 
Pcovisin for Future Development pa Rl 34 45 17 24 35 34 45 17 24 35 32 42 15 22 32 
Misc. Income lunRn) (1 (0 (41. (4 (j (1) (1 (1 (1) •(3 (3) (3 __jl) _J_JJ 
Total Revenue Requirement v.lo Rev. Gap 103 iial 102) 1271 146 lO0 117) ¶05 1281 ¶461 [ 891 1031 41 121 ) 141 
Regulatory Revenue Gap 

FY - 2015-16 - Actual (ROt on DBD) 6 6 6 
FY-2016-17-Actual (25) (24) (33) 
FY-2017-18 -Actual (24) (12) (20) 
FY -2018-19 Actual (92) (61) (59) 
FY -2019-20 - Provisional (70) (42) (30) 

Total Revenue Gap (205) (133) (138) 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap (60) 13 5 
Mark upon advance NIIP paid to provinces 62 62 57 
Tolal Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 2 74 62 

2016-17 20 17-18 2018-19 2010.20 2020-21 2016-17 j 2017-18 2018-19 2019 -20 2020-21 201&-17j 2017-18 20 18-19 2019-20 2020-21 
Ar..dded A4ted .4i4ife [ A4toJ P,ojednd Auairod AOditJ Ieded Pmjectrwl 

Ilydel Levies 
NHP -Regular 46 34 34 
Airears of NHPIW(JC to Provinces for FY 2017.18. 
Gumal Zam NHP Arrear FY 20198EV 2020 
Mangla WuC 
IRSA Char9es 0 0 0 
Toial Hydel Levies 46. 34 34 
Total-With 1-lydel Levies 48 109 96 

I 



Revenue Requirement Renala Mangla Gomal Zam 

Unk 2016.17 7017-15 2018-19 2019.20 2020.21 2016-17 2017-It 2018.19 2019-20 2020-21 2015-17 7017.15 2016-19 2019-20 2020-21 
Audited Audited Th Pmjectvd Audited Audited Audited PnqJed P,ojoded Audited 

Revenue Requirement 
OW lw) 12 13 16 19 21 1,833 2,352 2,538 2,853 3,139 69 78 98 116 125 
Depreciation (At Canng Cost) 1 0 0 0 0 855 902 723 730 735 161 193 106 92 92 
Ijara Rental 
Return on Investment i.en nj 2 2 2 2 2 3077 3,021 3,030 3049 2,618 698 684 676 629 511 
Ptovision tar Future Development .in Rl 2 3 1 2 2 2,429 3,227 1,182 1,705 2,498 42 56 21 30 43 
Misc. Income i'eea :0) (0) (3) (3) (I (32) (89) (88) (88 (88) (94) (94) (94) (94 (9() 
Total Revenue Requirement wlo Rev. Gap 7 I 19 J 17 21 j 23 I [_8,161 9413 7,385 8,249 8,901 r 9021 9171 8011 773 677 
Regulatory Revenue Gap 

FY - 2015-16 - Actual (ROI on DOD) 0 425 7 
FY - 2016-17 - Actual 8 (1,374) 745 
FY-2017-18 -Actual (3) 1,324 359 
FY - 2018-19 - Actual (21) (348) (573) 
FY - 2019-20 - Previsional (20) 472 637) 

Total Revenue Gap (41) 499 (98) 
Total Revenue Requirement wIth Rev. Gap (IS) 9,401 579 
Mart upon advance NHP paid to provinces 4 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA (14) 9,401 579 

2016.17 I 2017-10 2018-19 20 19-20 2020-21 2016-11 2011.18 20 18-19 2010-20 2020-21 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019.20 7020-21 
Audited Audited Audited Projeoed ThrredOd Audited Audited Audited Ftoected Fh,vurred 

Hydel Levies 
NHP- Regular 3 55 
ArrEars Cl NHPIWUC to Provinces lorFY 2017-18. 
Cornul Zam UIIP Arnear FY 2019 & FY 2020 35 
Mangla WoC 712 
IRSA Charges 0 24 0 
Total Hyael Levies 3 735 55 
Total- With Hydel Levies (11) 10,136 634 

   

   

0 

 

      

      



Consolidated - Revenue Requirement 

Un•,t 
2016-17 2017.18 2018-19 2019-20 2020.21 
Audited Audited Audited Projected Projected 

Revenue Requirement (Mm Rs} 
O&M (MInRs) 10,693 12,729 14,562 15,937 17,622 
Depreciation (At Carrying Cost) (MnRs) 4,665 4,593 6,771 6,826 6,869 
Ijara Rental (MInRs) 3037 2,571 1,842 1,857 1,690 
Return on Investment (Mn Rs) 23,480 22,945 28,643 32,033 28,330 
Provision for Future Development QnRs) 16,764 22,271 0,951 14,354 21,030 
Misc. Income (MnRs) (1,347) (1,374) (698) (698) (698) 
Total Revenue Requirement (Mm R) 57,291 63,734 61,071 70,308 74,842 
Regulatory Revenue Gap 

2,931 
FY-20 16-17-Actual (7,942) 
FY - 2017-18 - Actual 7,426 
FY - 2018-19 - Actual (597) 
FY- 2019-20 - Provisional 7,186 

Total Revenue Gap 9,005 
Total Revenue Requirement with Rev. Gap 83,846 
Mark upon advance NHP paid to provinces 11,024 
Total Revenue Requirement of WAPDA 94,870 

2016-17 2017-18 2018.19 2019-20 2020-21 
Amidlied Audited Audited Projected Projected 

Hydel Levies 
NHP - Regular 
Arrears of NHP/WUC to provinces for IY 2017-18. 
Gomal Zam NHP Arrear FY 2019 & FY 2020 
Mangla WuC 
IRSA Charges 
Total Hydel Levies 
Total - With Hydel Levies 

5- ! 

   

27896 

95 

712 
151 

28,758 
123,629 

 

• 1 



REGISTRAR 

21c 
(Syed Safeer Hussain) 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.nepra.orq.pk, Email: infonepra.orq.rk  

No. NEPRAi[RF-530// May . 2022 

The Manager 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP) 
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi, 
Islamabad 

Su'ujeLt: NOTIFICATION RE(;A1UMNG THE 1)ETERMINATION OF THE 
AUTHORITY LN THE MATTER OF TARIFF PETITION FILE!) BY 
WAPDA HYDROELECTRIC FOR FY 2020-2 1  

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997); enclosed please 
find herewith 'Determination of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Petition filed by 
VAPDA 1-Iydroelcctric for FY 2020-21' for immediate publication in the official Gazette of 

Pakistan. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to this 0111cc after its 
publication. 

End: Notification (52 Pages) & CD 

1-I 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53

